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ACT6
TE6TING LA66

Technical Report 1-173OE

Mr. Greg Stubbs
SPAULDING COMPOSITES

SUBJECT:

.

Analyses of two (2) samples for various parameters.
June 6, 1991.

RESULTS:

pH Units

Conductivity, micromhos/cm

COD

Total Phenols

Formaldehyde

Methanol

Ethanol

Acetone

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Butanol

Toluene

Dibutyl Phthalate

ButylBenzyl Phthalate

Diethylhexyl Phthalate

Dioctyl Phthalate

Total Halogenated Organics
as Lindane

WELL A

7.56

2,500

10.0

0.010

LT 1.0

LT 10-

LIT 10

LT 0.010

LT 0.010

LT 10

LT 0.001

LT 0.013

LT 0.013

LT 0.013

LT 0.013

LT 0.001

 ACTJ TG6TING LA66, INC.
25 Anderson Road

Buffalo, NY 14225-4928

Tel (716)897-3300
Fax (716)897-0876

June 28, 1991

Page 1 of 2

The samples were received on

WELL B

7.69

2,650

5.0 (5.0)*

0.005**

LT 1.0

42003 1
(130] f

D-.68-11)
LT 0.010

LT 10

LT 0.001

LT 0.013

LT 0.013

LT 0.013

LT 0.013

0.001

VALUES ARE

SuspEcT. PREVIOUS

Sut (64 SAMPLING

EvEMTS FRovt /2j/8/86
T'*2606R 7127190
INDIGATED THESE
GOMPouRDS Ner PRESENT
OR BDL . MEW LAB

USED. SEE LAST

C.oPY 96 - CARN oF

Ctks•·roDY.

water was analyzed for Phenols. The result was LT
* = Duplicate Result
** = A Distilled Blank of deionized

0.001 parts per million (ppm).
LT = Less Than

Results, except pH Units and Conductivity,
or parts per million (ppm).

are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/1)

Buffalo, New York Hong Kong , Lille, France

Our reports and letters are for the exclusive use of the client to whom/which they are addressed. Communication of ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. reports and letters to any others and/or use of the name 01 ACTS
Testing labs, Inc. requires our prior written approval. Our letters and reports are limited solely (i) to standards and procedures identified in them and (ii) to the sample(s) tested. Test results are not necessarily
indicative nor representative (i) of the quality of the lot from which the sample was taken or (ii) of apparently similar or identical products. Unless otherwise stated, it is the responsibility of the dient to insure
the representativeness of the samples submitted to ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. for testing.
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TEJTING LA66

Mr. Greg Stubbs
SPAULDING COMPOSITES

. .

June 28, 1991
Technical Report 1-173OE

Page 2 of 2

AT:-

EXPERIMENTAL. /*.

The Methanol, Ethanol, Butanol, Acetone, Toluene, and Methyl Ethyl Ketone analyses
were conducted according to "Test Methods for the Evaluation of Solid Waste
Physical/Chemical Methods," EPA SW-846.

The Total Halogenated Organics (THO'S) were determined using approved New York
State Department of Environmental Conservation methodology (Extraction,
Concentration, and analysis using Gas Chromatography with Electron Capture
Detection).

The Phthalate esters were determined using approved United States Environmental
Protection Agency methodology (EPA Method 606: Gas Chromatography with Electron
Capture Detection).

The Formaldehyde concentrations were determined colorimetrically based on the
reaction of formaldehyde with acetyl acetone in an ammonium acetate buffer
solution.

The Phenols were determined according to procedures listed in "Standard Methods for
the Examination of Water and Wastewater," 14th Edition, 1975.

The remaining parameters were analyzed according to procedures listed in "Standard
Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater," 16th Edition, 1985.

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

Clit-tlb-
Charles E. Hartke

Chemistry Laboratory Manager

dap

ACrS TESTING LABS, INC

(]»at«- A  002 cjs-
Catherine R. Osucha

Chemistry Laboratory Supervisor
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GMUNDWATER MONITORING WELLG

WELL PURGE:

WELL A

DATE: 6 /9 / 91 TIME: 3:/2 AM)

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CAS.ING T.0._GROUNDWATER:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 599.44

VOLUME PURGED: 1 well ve\u,n€.

WELL 8

DATE: 4 /-4 / 9/

76 71
*4

TIME: 3: 32 All/)

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER: 77 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 596.49

·VOLUME ·PURGED: .1--well veslopn€.

WELL SAMPLE:

WELL A

DATE: 6 15 , 91 TIME:

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 699.29

WELL B

DATE: 6/5/9/ TIME:

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 8*591.65

SAMPLING METHOD: 4' PVC BAILER

SAMPLER: - /1 *j

2:34 AM,()

72 94 

2:52 AM

lll
/8

DATE: 4 Ic 1 7/



3

$

Is

2

.D
3

4

04

A

4- _393*EfE=5*SM9-lf*OW-**-:*».·52·25=-'9--?**'*5K«Z**»F"1.'BE:9·75)ir'eCMM;*PNWA/#Apm/W.•,*•,•, -·

.

..
N9 086

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Technical Repon No.:

Date: / /

Company:

Facility/Site:

Address:

Spaulding Fibre Coinpany, Inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, N.Y. 14151-5101

Contact: G. siu\Ans

A -0/

A-02

A-63

A-04

A-ol

A-66

A

A

A

A

A

A

Sample ID

Sample ID

-01

-02

-03

-04

-05

- 06

Location

C,C Wel A

GLJ Ue\1 A

We.li A

Gw We.\ i R

C·1J 641 I A

GU Wel' A

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.

Telephone: (716) 692-2000

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

v AA / 4m-\ / Mon€.

VBA /40*1 / Ma-t
Vnt /40A.1 / Uo-e.

VOA /Ue -1 / Mok4

6 / 1 L / WziO7
G / IL / M.507

Date

61419'
41<19/
1-  Sc,
10!5191
6/gpil
L/5/91

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type

6.4

GvaL

G¥c6

C.ra 6

Time (start-end)
(24 Hour Clock)

29:14

/4 '111

'.11:3*1
/4:34

Analysis Required

VoA

Vola

VokA

VeA

con , Phe.no\5
con PA 2v·<,/ s

1

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

.Sampler (nanle) .

L - 606344=v-Ai -

L Ge nA ve,-ntri

1. for,AA rt-,6'f.

L 6.Ave v-dre,

L Gon,}rew¥*2

L Gentle.v·.Atf.

Field Observations

((eG*

C.\ e GY

Clie 4

6\€c,

C.\eaV

Relinquished by: (print) 4 Zo YO 6.,,</D€EM, 73· Organization: S p 4 U /J , 0 S

Signature: *4:1 24-*.4 Date: 4t4(g, Time: Y 1

Accepted by: (print) fmen_ k' 691,44-647 organization: *70 -7Z«f 444 6,
Signature: KA k1«F--- Date: 6 -4 - 4/ Time: Lf Afl .

Relinquished by: (print)

Signature:

Accepted by: (print)

Signature:

Organization:

Date:

Organization:

Date:

Time:

Time:
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 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Company:

Facility/Site:

Address:

Contact:

Spaulding Fibre Company, inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, N.Y. 14151-5101

G. 914/

Sample 10

A-09

A-08

8-01

8- 02

8- 63

A-69

Sample ID ,

A-0-1

A-09,

8-01

Proz

8-03

6-04

' Location

Gu \J<_\\ A

Gw KJ€A I A

C W U>€.\\ 8

0 \,1 .J.41\ 6

C U We \ 1 R

Telephone:

.

1,--'i--·*1 16*·+,4,+41

(716) 692-2000

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Date

4/5/91
1.151 9 1
6,/Aj 91
4/5/9/
65)9 /
*:11

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.

G / I L / Atehz

G / LI L / No-R-

veR He M\ NowL
voR /40,-I  NOKL
VeR 1 40 4-1 ) Mcki
Von /40-1/ wo.1

Sample Type

6¥06

Gr6

Grah'

Gn\0

Grc.\h

Gr\6

No 087

Technical Report No.:

Date: / /

Time -(start--end)-- --or.-------------7-
(24 Hour Clock) ,

Sampler (name)

-/4 ; 34

/4 Q 39

/4 : 5 Z

14'.51

) 14 ''52

/ 14 ',5-2

Analysis Required

FIJ, Conj Fon-SIJ,
EPA 666 TMO

J

VeA

VOR

VOA

Vot

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

Relinquished by: (print) L.LoY/9 GoodA-EMoTE

Signature: 4,-'/ ·'€5.0:4.r---·Zr

Accepted by: (print) f1 211 K. 622. b#Ae&--
Signature:       , 1./ hoi-6*,4- P-i,V= [/71

Relinquished by: (print)

-1 Signature:

Accepted by: (print)

Signature:

-L -6663vt,-0+€

L Gec>J ve-#6e
L wooArq.aote-

L 600Are w-04<

L Cor,AA¥c.k.o+f.

L Gearlve#4Aff.

Field Observations

.

Organization: Spnold, 0-**

Date: 4/619/ Time:

065.

C\eckt

Clemr

Cle af

CIPA

c.\CAX

Organization: 6273' 7444 Ld, Jnc.
Date. 6-6-9/ Time: 2 M.

Organization:

Date:

Organization:

Date:

Time:

Time:

· 4 . ..4 *
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Company:

Facility/Site:

Address:

Contact:

Spauldihg Fibre Company,-Inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, N.Y. 14151-5101

G. 5*u\Ans

Sample ID

8-as

8-06

8-67

8-05

Sample ID

8 - al

R-06

8-07

8-08

Locauon

EW We" 8

c.e will 8

6, U \Je\ 8

C, W khef\\ 8

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.

G j /L / H25O4
G //L / 141.509
6//L / M04

6 / 4 L / M .4

Telephone: (716) 692-2000

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Date

6/5/91
615\7/
6 15/41
Li/5/4 /

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type

Gcs 6

Grah

6,-c.6

Time (start-end) -
(24 Hour Clock)

/4 532

/4 :52

/4 :92

/4; 52

Analysis Required.

Ceo PU.Ho j>

660) Pk,.615
rA j coMA) 1=o,w<)3.
EPA 604 7-HO

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

N9 088

Technical Report No.:

Date: / /

Relinquished by: (print) L Le YB GoodkE/MaTE

Signature:

#=*A. 915 )ameyl P. flet:MKF-Signature: 2>,1,0-* /3 41-..AWIVX

Relinquished by: (print)

Signature:

Accepted by: (print)

Signature:

Sampler (name)

L "Gaoc),rt=ble

L GAr,Aye*J*.

L GarA,repnolke.

L Gooaveriotf

Field Observations

Clear

Ci€Alk

C\/¢Lil

C \ /6.,r

Organization:  FAulJk¢64
Date: 0/6,49, Time. 5> -:£f

Organization: 86[k -1-*A,J 6 1# 3,nc-,
Date: 6--6- 4/ Time: 2'E!

Organization:

Date:

Organization:

Date:

Time:

1lme:
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t ACr6 DTING LA36. INC

CHAIN OF POSSESSION LOG

ACTS Testing Labs Inc.FIRM - ADDRESS

1-1713
SAMPLE POINT---------ID#----------LOCATION -

COLLECTOR'S SIGNATURE (2\64* loyv#U y-Q-,a
0 0

PRESERVATIONS USED None

25 Anderson Road

Liquid
TYPE

6/6/91 2:00
DATE---------TIME-------

SAMPLE POINT-IZZ..-----ID#--1-=17-3-Q--LOCATION --- TYPE
,Liquid

COLLECTOR'S SIGNATURE <0-0 Kc-47<-4,-e-fl€A 6/6/91 2:00

'9 DATE---____-TIME-------
PRESERVATIONS USED None

SAMPLE POINTIL_______-ID#_1--1-7-11__-LOCATION--0 Liquid
TYPE

9//1906 6/6/91 2:00COLLECTOR'S SIGNATURE---56*t_knnd©_________________DATE-------TIME--------

PRESERVATIONS USED None

LAB FACILITY (1)

LOCATION

{Syra-(03*--Res earc-h -Corport-ionm

Merrill Lane

RECEIVED BY (SIGN)
DATE-------TIME

PARAMETERS TESTED #1-1713 EPA 624, #1-1730 & #1-1731 Atat#na, Butanol

Eth-*fiolt , <*Lethano fj, and Methyl Ethyl Ketone
Please return cooler and ice and a signed cogY--6-F-tt'113--dorument.

LAB FACILITY (2)

LOCATION

RECEIVED BY (SIGN)

PARAMETERS TESTED

----

COMMENTS:

ACTS FORM NO. E-08

DATE TIME

------------6 149 1SERVISOR/DATE 

-15-
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035:8:*ca
TELECOPIES COVER SHEET

SPAULDING COMPOSITES COMPANY
P.O. BOX 616

TONAWANDA, NY 14151

DATE: MAV 20, /99/
TO: Ge.c:<ae. More-00

-3

FROM: Grec Stu665
"

TOTAL PAGES: 3 (INCLUDING COVER SHEET)

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL AS SOON AS POSSIBLE
(716) 692-1530 EXT 396, FAX NO. (716) 692-4410

A#acke<1, are- fl.L 7-CLP reSU |fs Of a SaW,F 6 of Yes, A
Bus\ .1-yow, fle- Acic,Inoust cs ,-4 ,-s, .e#,ea.+ej . /4,>7 ek-k-(101<11,oh c·f0 ,

th,1 Acit-« to +Lt laba·F,U , Cont'C#nini Ju.511- for neatly /5 years would
bt tene o es w f lo



ecology and environment, inc.
ANALYTICAL SERVICES CENTER, P.O. BOX D, BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14225, TEL. 716-631-0360

International Specialists in the Environment

September 26, 1990

Mr. Greg Stubbs
Spaulding Fibre Company, Inc.
310 Wheeler Street

Tonawanda, New York 14150

RE: 9001.943

Dear Mr. Stubbs:

Attached is the laboratory report of the analysis conducted on
two samples received at the Analytical Services Center on
August 8, 1990. Analysis was performed according to the
procedures set forth in "Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of
Municipal and Industrial Wastewater", EPA-600/4-82-057, July
1982.

The accuracy of all analyses depends upon the representative
nature of the sample and reliability of collection procedures as
well as the accuracy of the laboratory analysis of the sample as
submitted. Ecology and Environment, Inc.'s activity and
representations with respect to these samples are limited solely
to the laboratory analysis of the samples presented to us.

All samples on which this report is based will be retained by
E & E for a period of 30 days from the date of this report,
unless otherwise instructed by the client. If additional storage
of samples is requested by the client, a storage fee of $1.00 per
sample container per month will be charged for each sample, with
such charges accruing until destruction of the samples is
authorized by the client.

Very truly yours,

Cor
Gary Hahn, Manager
Analytical Services Center

GH/tms

Enclosure

recycled paper



Ecology and Environment, Inc.
SAMPLE TRACKING REPORT

LAB

SAMPLE

ID

CLIENT

SAMPLE

ID

------

82457.01 588571

82458.01 RLD-01

TEST

CODE

JOB NUMBER 9001.943

DATE DATE DATE

SAMPLED EXTRACTED ANALYZED

---

STCAP 1 08/07/90 08/29/90 09/12/90

STCAP 1 08/07/90 08/29/90 09/08/90
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Results of Analysis of TCLP Extracts Job Number :9001.943

Ecology and Environment, Inc.
Analytical Services Center

CLIENT : SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY, INC.
SAMPLE ID LAB :EE-90-82457 . MATRIX: SOLID

SAMPLE ID CLIENT: 588571 UNITS : MG/L

PARAMETER

Pentachlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2-Methyl phenol
3-Methyl phenol
4-Methyl phenol
Phenol

QUALIFIERS: C

L

DETECTION

RESULTS Q LIMIT

ND 10

ND 10

ND 2.0

4.0 2.0

ND 2.0

PRESENT L 2.0

ND 2.0

REGULATORY

LEVEL

100

400

2.0

200

200

200

COMMENT  ND = NOT DETECTED

ESTIMATED VALUE B = ALSO PRESENT IN BLANK

PRESENT BELOW STATED DETECTION LIMIT



Results of Analysis of TCLP Extracts Job Number :9001.943

Ecology and Environment, Inc.
Analytical Services Center

CLIENT : SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY, INC.
SAMPLE ID LAB : EE-90-82458 MATRIX: SOLID

SAMPLE ID CLIENT: (LD-61 UNITS : MG/L

PARAMETER

Pentachlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

2-Methyl phenol
3-Methyl phenol
4-Methyl phenol
Phenol

QUALIFIERS: C
3

L

DETECTION

RESULTS Q LIMIT

ND

ND

@.70)

PRE-SEkET L

2.5

2.5

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

0.50

REGULATORY

LEVEL

100

400

2.0

200

200

200

COMMENT ND = NOT DETECTED

ESTIMATED VALUE B = ALSO PRESENT IN BLANK

PRESENT BELOW STATED DETECTION LIMIT
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Results of Analysis of TCLP Extracts Job Number :9001.943

Ecology and Environment, Inc.
Analytical Services Center

CLIENT

SAMPLE ID LAB

PARAMETER

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

ND

SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY, INC.
: TCLP BLANK MATRIX: SOLID

UNITS : MG/L

Pentachlorophenol
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2-Methyl phenol
3-Methyl phenol
4-Methyl phenol
Phenol

QUALIFIERS: C

3

L

DETECTION

RESULTS Q LIMIT

0.25

0.25

0.050

0.050

0.050

0.050

0.050

REGULATORY

LEVEL

100

400

2.0

200

200

200

COMMENT ND = NOT DETECTED

ESTIMATED VALUE B = ALSO PRESENT IN BLANK

PRESENT BELOW STATED DETECTION LIMIT



Compound

phenol-d5

2-fluorophenol

QUALITY CONTROL FOR ACCURACY: PERCENT

RECOVERY OF SURROGATE SPIKES

E&E

Laboratory
No. 90-

82457
82458

TCLP BLANK

METHOD BLANK

82457

82458

TCLP BLANK

METHOD BLANK

2,4,6-tribromophenol 82457

82458

TCLP BLANK

METHOD BLANK

(ug/L)

Amount

Added

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

200

Amount

Determined

67

127

97

108

161

154

183

161

These recoveries are acceptable to E & E, Inc. guidelines.

71

78

68

63

9001.943

Percent

Recovery

36

39

34

32

34

64

48

54

80

77

92

80
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Ellt
457 \

Company:

Facility/Site:

Address:

Contact:

Spaulding Fibre Company, Inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

q co (9
135

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, N.Y. 14151-5101

Gepr.orv A E*u\Ar:·>
> 1

Sample ID

SARS-11

/

Sample ID

3-RP.< 71

RLD-O\

Location

„3·-1 -3*orn 9.
Ann An ,<e cnA

Ben. of rebin r,ds]E

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.
PE i
844 / 1 60\· / ke.··,w

PE. /

Nt 1.:P e

Telephone:

No 046
Technical Report No.:

Date: / /

(716) 692-2000

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Date

8/ 7 /96

9,17190

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type

Co,·c., 6 i·Ynr C·.4 -f
\

Time (start-end)
(24 Hour Clock)

/4,06

/.f :00

Analysis Required

Ac·.,8 Pk4 nr .\- Te-LP

( Rf + pV,k.c·\ .. n·1*.)
Ar .A P he..,\ - T(LP

A , *\

(R't: Phe..c\ , r·\ Hnr·.'„r>,t ,

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

Relinquished by: <ffrint) Gre. or v A . 60·k-.1--1
%**jire· ./ 140 8 1/ /1 , 'jd_ f_'

1 '
Accepted by: (print) ' 1210 A #14 A As u
Signature: . 4ku 111AL

Relinquished by: (print)

Signature:

Accepted by: (print)

Signature:

Sampler (name)

G. Sh ki. 5

Field Observations

Ye.Cle,.: 5,4, p

Organization: S.'r'.-\° 4'; < n#.,f.r·<: fek, Cc,.
Date: A,M. R /996 Time:

3 ,

Organization: 51.5
Date: 2-2-90 Time: 1-TOO

Organization:

Date:

Organization:

Date:

Time:

Time:
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AdS TGJTING LAB6NC.
25 Anderson Road • Buffalo, N.Y. 14225-4906 • Tel: (716) 897-3300 • Fax: (716) 897-0876

TECHNICAL REPORT 0-24802 September 24, 1990

Mr. Greg Stubbs
SPAULDING COMPOSITES

SUBJECT:

Analyses of two (2) samples for various parameters. The samples were received on July 27,
1990.

RESULTS:

pH Units

Conductivity, micromhos/cm

COD

Total Phenols

Formaldehyde

Melhanol

Ethanol

Acetone

Melhyl Ethyl Ketone

Butanol

Toluene

Dimethyl Phthalate

Diethyl Phthalate

Dibutyl Phth,t,

Buty]Benzyl Phthalate

Diethylhexyl Phthalate

Diodyl Phthalate

Total Halogenated Organics
as Lindane

WELLA

7.29

2,240

28.7

LT 0.001

LT 1.0

LT 10

LT 0.02

LT 0.02

LT 0.02

LT 0.02

LT 0.001

LT 0.007

LT 0.007

LT 0.007

LT 0.007

LT 0.007

LT 0.007

LT 0.001

WELL B

7.42

1,440

28.7

0.018

LT 1.0

LT 10

LT 0.02

LT 0.02

LT 0.02

LT 0.02

LT 0.001

LT 0.007

LT 0.007

LT 0.007

LT 0.007

LT 0.007

LT 0.007

LT 0.001

LT = Less Than

Results, except pH Units and Conductivity, are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/1) or parts
per million (ppm).

Our reports and letters are for the exclusive use of the client to whom/which they are addressed. Communication of ACTS Testing Labs. Inc. reports and letters to any others and/or
use of the name of ACTS Testing Labs. Inc. requires our prior written approval. Our letters and reports are limited solely (i) to standards and procedures identified in them and (ii)
to the sample (s) tested. Test results are not necessarily indicative nor representative (i) of the quality of the lot from which the sample was taken or (ii) of apparently similar or
identical products. Unless otherwise stated. it is the responsibility of the client to insure the representativeness of the samples submitted to ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. for testing.

Hong Kong Laboratory: 2/F., 212 Choi Hung Rd. • San Po Kong, Kowloon, Hong Kong • Tel: 3516556 • Fax: 3515525
New York City Laboratory: 120 West 41 st Street, 3rd Floor • New York, N.Y. 10036-7315 • Tel: (212) 302-6780 • Fax: (212) 302-5424
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6 ACTJ T6TING LABO, INC. 
0.

Mr. Greg Stubbs
SPAULDING COMPOSITES

EXPERIMENTAL:

September 24, 1990
TECHNICAL REPORT 0-2480E

Page_'Dro

The Methanol, Ethanol, Butanol, Acetone, Toluene, and Methyl Ethyl Ketone analyses were
conducted according to "Test Methods for the Evaluation of Solid Waste Physical/Chemical
Methods=, EPA SW-846.

The Total Halogenated Organics CI'HO'S) were determined using approved New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation methodology (Extraclion, Concentration, and
analysis using Gas Chromatography with Electron-Capture Detecli6n).

The Phlhalate esters were determined using approved United States Environmental Proteclion
Agency methodology (EPA Method 606: Gas Chromatography with Electron Capture
Detechon).

Theformaldehyde concentralions were determined colorimelrically based on the reaclion of
formgldehyde with acetyl acetone in an ammonium acetate buffer solution.

The Phenols were determined according to procedures listed in "Standard Methods for the
Examination of Water and Wastewatef, 14th Edition, 1975.

The remaining parameters were analyzed according to procedures listed in "Standard Methods
fortheExamination of Water and Wastewater", 16th Edition, 1985.

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

C,1-1 3 . /*LuU(6/

Charles E. Harlke

Chemistry Laboratory Manager

/smd

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

OjiLuU A , O,Su Aa_
Catherine R. C)sucha

Chemislry Laboratory Supervisor
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WELL PURGE:

WELL A

GRMUNDWATER MONITORING WELL G

DATE: 7 / 26 /90 TIME: /0: 69 /PM

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 698.69

VOLUME PURGED: / We.ll Voluw,4

WELL B

DATE: 7 / 26 /96

Ro 45/s"

TIME: /0:25 @/PM

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 597./6

VOLUME PURGED: / W.il \'01 uvni

WELL SAMPLE:

WELL A

DATE: 7 / 27 / 9/

68 %6

TIME: 21 15 AM)

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 698.52

WELL B

DATE: 7 /27 /9/ TIME:

8172
8a

2:26 AM

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER: 92 3/8
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 596.20

SAMPLING METHOD: 4' PVC BAILER

SAMPLER: /1 )/UL DATE: 7 / 27 / 9/
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Company:

Facility/Site:

Address:

Contact:

Spaulding Fibre Company, Inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda,- N.Y. 14151-5101

Gren,Pry A 5*LaJoss

Sample ID

A-1

A-2

A-3

A-4

A-4

A-

A

A

R

A

Sample ID

Locauon

GU WELL A

C,W WELL A

6. W Wf.LL A

0,\A) Wal L A

r-u) WELL A

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.

8:»M:E?58?T?:fESES:,

Telephone: (716) 692-2000

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

VOC- / 40 v / MeNE

Voc / LID '4 / UOME

G // L / 14,504
G / IL / NOWE

G / 1 GAL / NOVE

Date

7-21-90

7-27-96

7-27 -90

7-77-96

7-27-90

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type

arah

Gra.h

GraL

G¥ a\-,
Cov a 6

No 044
Technical Report No.: 0-2480 E

Date:_ 9 /. 29 1/ 90

------1 -

- Time (start-end)
(24 Hour Clock)

/4./5

/4:/5

'4 i /5

/4.' /5

)4:/5

Analysis Required

VOC

VOL

CCD PHEUaLS

TH Cov,6 Vt'./.

TH6 PA*kijt5
)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

Relinquished by: (pri) Grede,r A.., 54 uL\,ys
Signature:

Accepted by: (print) SOSCn H . 13GK
Signature:

Relinquished by: (print)

Signature:

Accepted by: (print)

Signature:

Sampler (name)

C, 25+0661

6. 5661,3

4. 54„ Uns

G. Str,Ahs

6. 54 uL\«

Field Observations

Clear

CA eav

C\ear

r, 1 en<

CleGV

Organization: ru,Av; C--r,05. Co
Date: 7- 27- 96 Time: 4:29 PH

organization. Ac.TS 12".st-1 no 1 n.ln. Inc-
Date: 7 -17-90  Time: U' il 29 #M

Organization:

Date:

Organization:

Date:

Time:

Time:

t=,
a

I
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Company:

Facility/Site:

Address:

. . Contact:

Spaulding Fibre Company, Inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, N.Y. 14151-5101

(Ue«pr)

Sample ID

8-1

A-7

8-3

8-4

6 -S

Sample ID

8- 1

8- 2-

6-3

8-4

8-5

A .54.6\ss

Location

GW WELL A

Co\U WELL K

Ii,W ts fiei-- S

Cow U f LL 8

C,\,J \,J F LL A

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.
VOC, / 40 W'l / KicwE.
800 00"/Atlb b

VOC /40,4 /#nuF

G / 1 L / H,Soq

C. / IL / MaNF.

G / 1 60.\ / NOWE

Telephone: (716) 692-2000

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Date

7-27-96

7- 27-90

7-27-96

7-27-90

7-27-90

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type

GRAS

CQA<j

GRAA

GRAB

GRAB

2**354,--=*>*2****5555*

No - -045
Technical Report No.: 0-2480 S
Date: 9 / 24 / 90

Time (start-end)
(24 Hour Clock)

/4:24

/4:26

/4,1.4

/4:74

/4: 74

Analysis Required

VOC

VOC.

Coe PREWOLS

r ccuo.) FoRM
THO, PH-THRLATES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

Relinquished by: (,nt) Green, , A, 54,665

Signature:
a U L_Lk

/V*lAAI

Accepted by: (print)
Susa,ri M. 1*|Lf

Signature: ./ah M.--Nate_

Relinquished by: (print)

Signature:

Accepted by: (print)

Signature:

Sampler (name)

6„ 3+ Lt\,kf

G c 25*u \4

G. ft , MnS

6,5+u 6\ns

Field Observations

CleAr

Cleci

C'ecli

C\ear

Organization: Sraa'Li Co,-, pas,4, s c
Date: 7-27-90 Time: 4:29 PM

Organization: ACIG -Tash rt lats, Jrc.
Date: . 9-27-90 - Timef 4 <f} RY)

Organization:

Date:

Organization:

Date:

Time:

Time:

"

.4.
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ACTJ TGaTING LAM, INC.

25 Anderson Road • Buffalo, N.Y. 14225-4906 • Tel: (716) 897-3300 • Fax: (716) 897-0876

TECHNICAL REPORT 0-1308E May 25, 1990

Mr. Greg Stubbs
SPAULDING COMPOSITES

SUBJECT:

Analysis of two (2) samples for various parameters. The samples were received on April 27,
1990.

RESULTS:

pH Units

Canduclivity, micromhos/cm

COD

Total Phenols

Formaldehyde

Methanol

Ethanol

Acetone

Melhyl Elhyl Ketone

Bulanol

Toluene

Dimethyl Phthalate

Diethyl Phthalate

Dibulyl Phlhalate

BulylBenzyl Phlalate

Dielhylhexyl Phlhalate

Dioctyl Phthalate

Total Halogenated Organics
as Lindane

WELL A

7.46

2,320

18.0

0.003

LT 1.0

LT 0.020

LT 0.025*

LT 0.020

LT 0.020

LT 0.001

LT 0.006

LT 0.006

LT 0.006

LT 0.006

LT 0.006

LT 0.006

0.001

WELL B

7.43

2,880

18.0

0.013

LT 1.0

LT 0.020

LT 0.025*

LT 0.020

LT 0.020

LT 0.001

LT 0.055

LT 0.006

LT 0.006

LT 0.006

LT 0.006

LT 0.006

0.001

LT = Less Than

* = Elhanol and Acetone co-elute.

Results, except pH Units and Conductivity, are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/1) or parts
per million (ppm).

Our reports and letters are for the exclusive use of theclient to whom/which they areaddressed. Communication of ACTS Testing Labs. Inc reports and lettersto any others and/or
use of the name of ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. requires our prior written approval. Our letters and reports are limited solely (i) to standards and procedures identified in them and (ii)
to the sample (s) tested. Test results are not necessarily indicative nor representative (D of the quality of the lot from which the sample was taken or (ii) of apparently similar or
identical products. Unless otherwise stated, it is the responsibility of the client to insure the representativeness of the samples submitted to ACTS Testing Labs, Inc for testing.

Hong Kong Laboratory 2/F.. 212 Choi Hung Rd. • San Po Kong, Kowloon, Hong Kong. • Tel: 3516556 • Fax: 3515525
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Mr. Greg Stubbs
SPAULDING COMPOirrES

EXPERIMENTAL:

May 25 1990
TECHNICAL REPORT 0-1308E
Page TKo

The Methanol, Ethanol, Butanol, Acetone, Toluene, and Methyl Ethyl Ketone analyses were
conducted according to 'rest Methods for the Evaluation of Solid Waste Physical/Chemical
Methods', EPA SW-846.

The Total Halogenated Organics (rHO'S) were determined using approved New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation methodology (Extraction, Concentration, and
analysis using Gas Chromatography with Eectron Capture Detecton).

The Phthalate esters were determined using approved United States Environmental Protection
Agency methodology (EPA Method 606: Gas Chromatography with Electron Capture
Detection).

The Formaldehyde concentrations were determined colorimetrically based on the reaclion of
formaldehydewith acetyl acetonein an ammonium acetate buffer soludon.

The Phenols were determined according to procedures listed in 'Standard Methods for the
Examination of Wa* and Wastewater', 14th Edion, 1975.

The remaining parameters were analyzed according to procedures listed in'Standard Methods
forthe Examinalion of Water and Wastewatef, 16th Edition, 1985.

ACTS TESTING LABS., INC. ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

Chades E. Hartke /1mes M. Trairfer
Chemislry Laboratory Manager Gas Chromatography Supervisor

/sms
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WELL PURGE:

WELL A

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLTOG

DATE: 4 /26 /98 TIME: /2:35

DEPTH-FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 600.59

VOLUME PURGED:

WELL 8

1 \,Je_11 Velow,i

DATE: 4 / 24 /96

3-6 98

TIME: 1:00

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 676.99 '

VOLUME PURGED: / Well Ve i u,-r,£

WELL SAMPLE:

WELL A

DATE: 9 /27 /90

7/ 52

,a

AM/j)

AM

TIME: 4: /6 AM/)

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDATER:
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 600.33

WELL B

DATE: 4 /27 /90 TIME:

69 94

400 AM,(D

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER: /02 h

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 699.35'

SAMPLING METHOD: 4' PVC BAILER

SAMPLER: .4 Adi

Jl

DATE: 9 / 27 /96
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Company:

Facility/Site:

Address:

Spaulding Fibre Company, Inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, N.Y. 14151-5101

Contact: Ge nor v A 9, &4,5

Sample ID

WELL A -ok

W EL_L A - 02

WELL A- O.3,

WE\ A-09

U; Fil A - AS

Sample ID

\AIEN. A -
W F_LL A -

WELL A-

WELL A -

WELL A-

0\

02

03

6 4

O5

Location

Go\J W EU A

6,61 WF.L.L - A
4

C=\11 WELL A

G 6) WELL IA

61 Fl. L -A'

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.

Telephone: (716) 692-2000

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Voc. /4 0.„ 1 / No UE

VaC / 40 4.I / NoME.

G. / 1 L / HLSO,
G /11/ AiONE

G / 1 GAL / NBUE

Date

4- 27 - 90

4-27-96

4-2.7-90

4-27-96

4- 27 -96

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type

GRAB

GRAA

C. 2 AB

CIZIAB

C.2 Af·>

Time (start-end)
(24 Hour Clock)

/6; 40

16; 16

16:16

16:16

16rlo

Analysis Required

VOC

VOC

PHEUCnLS

No - -042
Technical Report No.: O -/30EE

Date: 63- / 25- 1 /990

C.ODJ

rk cONO* FORM .
THO , P\*nAALAT*.5

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

Relinquished by: (pri5) Gunorv R . 5.k<xhi s

Signature: -/lAAMul (1 /Vitte
Accepted by: (print) '541 Sthu)44
Signature: (1*) A. 711.J<d4186

Relinquished by: (print)

Signature:

Accepted by: (print)

Signature:

Sampler (name)

6.5*u\n\05

G, M u 664

G. 1+ u665

G . St L,665

G. Stu\cAns

Field Observations

C\/44

C \ €Aq

C.\tai

6\«U

6.\eal

Organization: sau\Ainr CovnrIike C.n.
Date: 4 - 27- 96 Tmt 4:05' P H

Organization: ACE -Estir€ labs-
Date: 4/21/ 90 Time: s.'05 pv)
Organization:

Date:

Organization:

Date:

Time:

Time:
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Company:

Facility/Site:

Address:

Contact:

\AJEL\

UJ ELL

\AJ ELL

\AJELL

WEI L

Spaulding Fibre Company, Inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, N.Y. 14151-5101

(.reabiv A St u\n\54

Sample ID

8 -6/

8 - 02

8-03

8-04

8-05

Sample ID

W F LL 8-ol

WELL 8- el

WELL 8- 03

WELL 8-69

WELL (1,-05

Location

" 0

GU) WELL 8
"

Cn u) W EU_ 8

-6, W WELL - 2'
.

G VJ U €\L &

(bu) W ELL ' 8

Telephone: (716) 692-2000

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.

Voc / HewA / Rele

Voc  How,\ / 14©ME

6/\L/ MeNE

G / \ C,AI / Wth,E

Date

</ -27 -90

4-27-96

-4 -27-90

4-27-90

4- 27-96

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type

C,eAE

GRAD

GRAB

GRAB

GRAB

Time (start-end)
(24 Hour Clock)

/6:60

/ 6 'nA

76 f nA

/6:00

/6;00

No - -040
Technical Report No.: 0 -/30RE

Date: 05 1 25 1 /996

Analysis Required

VOC

VOC

COO PHEMOLS
J

f H  C.nuin. FoRM.
THO, PATHRLATES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

Relinquished by: print) GM# A .Stu\4,s
Signature: ,%,pu ) .Q ' /%@u
Accepted by: (prir{;; (f;n.n thhu-Xlb
Signature: J 1-FOLA *1/0(th
Relinquished by: (print)

Signature:

Accepted by: (print)

Signature:

Sampler (name)

G. s.*u«>

Co, 54 u\n\,s

Co. 264  , 665

C.. 54 uh\-6

6. 5% ULLS

Field Observations

CLEML

CLEAR

CLEAR

C\-EAR

CLEAR.

Organization: Sfau\Mnc& Cow,ros,te.f C.0
Date: 4-27-90 Tknr. 6,' 65 1511

Organization: ACTS BRk-r<6 8-kif Shr-
Date: 4-al-Ch Time: 23.OST*4
Organization:

Date:

Organization:

Date:

Time:

Time:
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/9 r A(:8 maTING LABJMNG.
25 Anderson Road • Buffalo, N.Y. 14225-4906 • Tel: (716) 897-3300 • Fax: (716) 897-0876

TECHNICAL REPORT 9-2105E (REVISED)

Mr. Greg Stubbs
SPAULDING COMPOSITES

SUBJECT:

March 30, 1990

Analysis of two (2) samples for various parameters. The samples were received on July 14,
1989.

RESULTS:

pH Units

Conductivity, micromhos/cm

COD

Total Phenols

Formaldehyde

Methanol

Ethanol

Acetone

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Butanol

Toluene

Dimethyl Phthalate

Diethyl Phthalate

Dibutyl Phthalate

ButylBenzyl Phthalate

Diethylhexyl Phthalate

Dioctyl Phthalate

Total Halogenated Organics

SAMPLE A

7.30

1,520

26.7

0.47

LT 0 .--1€

L i ZU

LT 20

LT 20

LT 20

LT 20

LT 20

LT 0.033

LT 0.033

LT 0.033

LT 0.033

LT 0.033

LT 0.033

LT 0.001

SAMPLE B

7.50

1,480

LT 2.0

LT 0.001 (0.004)*

LT 0.25

LT 20

LT 20

LT ZO

LT 20

LT 20

LT 20

LTO.033

LT 0.033

LT 0.033

LT 0.033

LT 0.033

LT 0.033

LT 0.001

LT = Less Than

* = Duplicate Result
Results, except pH Units and Conductivity, are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/1) or parts
per million (ppm).

Our reports and letters are for the exclusive use of the client to whom/which they are addressed. Communication of ACTS Testing Labs. Inc reports and letters to any others
and/or useof the name of ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. requiresourprior written approval Ourlettersand reports are limited solely(i) tostandards andprocedures identifiedin them
and (ii) to the sample (s) tested. Test results are not necessarily indicative nor representative (i) of the quality of the lot from which the sample was taken or (ii) of apparently similar
or identical products. Unless othenvise stated, it is the responsibility of the client to insure the representativeness of the samples submitted to ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. for testing.

New York City Laboratory: 120 West 4lst Street, 3rd Floor • New York, N.Y. 10036 • Tel: (212) 302-6780 • Fax: (212) 302-5424
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3 ACT*TGOTING LAM, INC®

Mr. Greg Stubbs
SPAULDING COMPOSITES

EXPERIMENTAL:

March 30 1990

TECHNICAL REPORT 9-2105E

Pagerwo

The Methanol, Ethanol, Butanol, Acetone, Toluene, and Methyl Ethyl Ketone analyses were
conducted according to "Test Methods for the Evaluation of Solid Waste Physical/Chemical
Methods", EPA SW-846.

.i«:.;

The Total Halogenated Organics (THO'S) were determined using approved New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation methodology (Extraction, Concentration, and
analysis using Gas Chromatography with Electron Capture Detection).

The Phthalate esters were determined using approved United States Environmental Protection
Agency methodology (EPA Method 606: Gas Chromatography with Electron Capture
Detection).

The Formaldehyde concentrations were determined colorimetrically based on the reaction of
formaldehyde with acetyl acetone in an ammonium acetate buffer solution.

The Phenols were deterrnined according to procedures listed in "Standard Methods for the
Examination of Water and Wastewater", 14th Edition, 1975.

The remaining parameters were analyzed according to procedures listed in "Standard Methods
for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 16th Edition: 1985.

'll- -'.-I'l'. '.%-/* . "... ... ..:I.-*...I: .* . .*. - ' ./ ...: .- I

ACTS TESTING LABS., INC.

CL,14 84*
Charles E. Hartke

Chemistry Laboratory Manager

/srns

ACTS TESTING LABS. INC.

'James M. Trainer

Gas Chromatography Supervisor
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ACB TTING LA66NC.
25 Anderson Road • Buffalo, N.Y. 14225-4906 • Tel: (716) 897-3300 • Fax: (716) 897-0876

TECHNICAL REPORT 0-0262E

Mr. Greg Stubbs
SPAULDING COMPOSITES

SUBJECT:

March 14, 1990

Analysis of two (2) samples for various parameters. The samples were received on January
/9, 1990.

RESULTS:

pH Units

Conductivity, micromhos/cm

COD

Total Phenols

Formaldehyde

Methanol

Ethanol

Acetone

Methyl Ethyl Ketone

Butanol

Toluene

Dimethyl Phlhalate

Diethyl Phthalate

Dibutyl Phthalate

ButylBenzyl Phthalate

Diethylhexyl Phthalate

Dioctyl Phthalate

Total Halogenated Organics

WELL A

7.35

1,720

8.0

0.011

LT 1.0

LT 0.020

LT 0.045*

*

0.147

LT 0.020

LT 0.002

LTO.014

LT 0.011

LTO.012

LT 0.011

0.015

LTO.013

LT 0.001

WELL B

7.50

1,620

26.0

0.019

LT 1.0

LT 0.020

LT 0.045*

LT 0.040

LT 0.020

LT 0.002

LTO.014

LT 0.011

LT 0.012

LT 0.011

0.019

LTO.013

LT 0.001

LT = Less Than
* = Acetone and Ethanol co-elute.

Results, except pH Units and Conductivity, are reported in milligrams per liter (mg/1) or parts
per million (ppm).

Our reports and letters are for the exclusive use of the client to whom/which they are addressed. Communication of ACTS Testing Labs, Inc reports and letters to any others -
and/or use of the name of ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. requires our prior written approval Our letters and reportsare limited solely (i) to standards and procedures identified in them
and (ii) to thesample (s) tested. Test results are not necessarily indicative nor representative (i) of the quality of the lot from which the sample was taken or(ii) of apparently similar
or identical products. Unless otherwise stated. it is the responsibility of the client to insure the representativeness of the samplessubmitted to ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. fortesting.

New York City Laboratory: 120 West 4lst Street, 3rd Floor • New York, N.Y. 10036 • Tel: (212) 302-6780 • Fax: (212) 302-5424
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ACTJ TIJTING LABJ IN/

Mr. Greg Stubbs
SPAULDING COMPOSITES

EXPERIMENTAL:

...-2!.K:r*.*{*€€lerp.•au-. 1

March 14, 1990
TECHNICAL REPORT 0-0262E

Page T\Fo

The Methanol, Ethanol, Butanol, Acetone, Toluene, and Methyl Ethyl Ketone analyses were
conducted according to "Test Methods for the Evaluation of Solid Waste PhysicaUChemical
Methods", EPA SW-846.

The Total Halogenated Organics (THO'S) were determined using approved New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation methodology (Extraction, Concentration. and
analysis using Gas Chromatography with Eectron Capture Detection).

The Phthalate esters were determined using approved United States Environmerital Protection
Agency methodology (EPA Method 606: Gas Chromatography with Electron Capture
Detection).

The Formaldehyde concentrations were determined colorimetrically based on the reaction of
formaldehyde with acetyl acetone in an ammonium acetate buffer solution.

The Phenols were determined according to procedures listed in "Standard Methods for the
Examination of Water and Wastewatef, 14th Edilion, 1975.

The remaining parameters were analyzed according t6 procedures listed in "StanriArd Methods
forthe Examination of Water and Wastewatef, 16th Edition, 1985.

ACTS TESTING LABS., INC.

CLi 3 - /7 1%
/*lA,(1-L.'

Charles E. Harlke

Chemislry Laboratory Manager

/sms

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

James M. Trainer

Gas Chromatography Supervisor
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WELL PURGE:

WELL A

44>5:-i.le.38

GRUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOG

DATE: 1 1 'S 19(3 TIME: I Z,24 AMA)

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 467.04'

VOLUME PURGED: i \dell \ c, vn €,

WELL 8

DATE: 1 1 19. 196

31'A"

TIME: /2: 95- AM

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER: &B "ff.
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 59'1.20 '

VOLUME PURGEDF :  -'*'p it Vol 4,4, e.

WELL SAMPLE:

WELL A

DATE: 1 1 19 196 TIME: 1 ''25 AM,()

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER:
1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: leo 1.1(r

WELL B

DATE: / 1 19 1 96

42 %
a

TIME: /1 32 AM,()

DEPTH FROM TOP OF PVC CASING TO GROUNDWATER:

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION: 594.48'

SAMPLING METHOD: 4' PVC BAILER

9

SAMPLER:  XR. R

I el

DATE.' / / /9 1 90
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Company:

Facility/Site:

Address: .

Spaulding Fibre Company, Inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, N.Y. 14151-5101

Contact: GreAOry A. S+06\05

Sample ID

WELL A -

WELL A -

U/ELL A -

\AJELL A -

WELL A-

Sample ID

WELL A -ol

WELL A - 02

WELL A- 03

WELL A -04

WELLA -05

0I

OZ

63

OH

O5

Location

U "

GW WELL A
"

6, \AJ W EU. A

-C,W W ELL A
4

GW WELL A

G \0 WELL A

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.

Telephone: (716) 692-2000

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Voc / Nomi / WOUE

VOC  401\ NOUF
G / L / 82.604

Gl tL ING'i.

G / / GAL / WONE

Date

/ - /9 - 90

/ - 19 - 90

1 -19-90

1-19-96

1-19-90

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type

GRAB

WeA6

GRAB

GRAF

GRAB

No .035

Technical Report No.: *0aABLE_

Date: 3 1 14 1 90

Time (start-end)
(24 Hour Clock)

13:25

/3: 26-

/3: Zf

13:75

/3 6 25

Analysis Required

VOC

VOC

COO PHENOLS

rH j C.OND. FoRM ALOE
THO; PHT\ARLATES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

Relinquished by: (ofint) Gfecibrv A . Sti,Uns

/»ui fl 'AibSignature:

1 2 2,3/432<1tfbries-'*Niz -Accepted by: (prinQ

$. Signature:
8

Relinquished by: (print)

Signature:

Accepted by: (print)

Signature:

Sampler (name)

Co. sTUBBS

G. STu Bas

G. sTue,efs

C., 3>Tve,&5>

C. 5, ru Be5

Field Observations

c\eak

C-\€nq

C€914'

b#Y DE- c\ear

Organization: Sfau,A 65 Ce>h·,fosijo., Co.
Date: 1 - /9-90 Time: 3:58 P

Organization: A-CTS Tkstine L.=6 S
Date: 1 - 19-90 Time: 0. DO 1/.1

Organization:

Date:

Organization:

Date:

Time:

Time:
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, -/1-5,--•4 -1 -1--41,-45->A-d-- :3:2.. -6. . 4-•- -9-0-

:CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Company:

Facility/Site:

Address:

Contact:

Spaulding Fibre Company, Inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, N.Y. 14151-5101

Greaork A S-Hu\Ans

Sample ID

WELL 8 -6/

WELL 8 - 62

PJELL 8 - 03

WELL 8 -64

WELL 8 - 0.5

Sample ID

WELL 8 -ol

WELL 6 -OZ

WELL 8 -03

WELL 8 -04

W ELL 8 - 05

Location

.-.

Gu) WELL B

GW WE16 6'

GAJ WELL ' 6

6 47 WELL -5

69 WELL =-f'

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.

Telephone: (716) 692-2000

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

VOC. ./40 rn\ / ACRE
voc- /' 40 w. \ / woHE

G //L /,4,509
G / /L / toNS

6 / l Ga\. / NONE

Date

/-19-90

/- 19-90

7 -/9-90

1- 19-90

1-19-90

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type

CoRAB

GRAB

6RA&

GRAB

G Rna

COD

Time (start-end)
(24 Hour Clock)

/3: 32

13:32

/3-:32-

/3:37.

/3:37

No 036

Technical Report No.: 0-0262E

Date: 3 1 14 1 90

Analysis Required

VOC

VOC

PHENOLS

B\* COND; FORMALDEVYDE.
,

THO PMT\A R\ RTES

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

Relinquished by: (print) Cor€.4 orV .

Signature: /%,rt 9 /Rd
5¥„66:6

6 1=1r-1-keAccepted by (A# r '5]4zi3-Signature:

Relinquished by: (print)

Signature:

Accepted by: (print)

Signature:

Sampler (name)

A ST0663>

G. ST"BBS

6. <Tu885 -

G . STUBBS

G. STuBBJ

Field Observations

CLEAR

CLFAE

CLEAR

CLEAR

CLEAR

Organization: Sfaula'&3 Cow,posites Co.
Date: / - /9 - 96 Time: 3:58 PM

Organization: 425-FS Tes tryn Lci\3 s
Date. ) - 19-90 Time: 32 5 * Bm

Organization:

Date:

Organization:

Date:

Time:

Time:
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; „f, -6.m:lIEm..-,1-BK-238
:i V ir,r.4 ............1--li---li-
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0 Case Number
..' 1

Sample Site Name/Code:

@ Regional OfficeP' 1- A-
Sarnpling Personnel:/9U 6

D -*,r-U;:Fen'
(Nami)

C '7 =;.9.-:- C: 1' 4,-7
(Phone)

Sampling Date:
U f i ·A ! R -7

(Begin) (End)

0 Shipping hdormaon ...

Name of Carrier

Date Shipped:

@ SAMPLE CONCENTRATION
(Check One)

Low Concentration
Medium Concentration

@ SAMPLE MATRIX
Check One)

4 Water
Soil/Sediment

@ Sup To
CAH 821 06}22- ANA#ilUL

liblo COMHduoi,-ALn* Av

80:roN, MA. 0 211 <-

Attn:644.42(N \11*1-,612 .

Transfer
00327

Ship To:

® For each sample collected specify number
of containers used and mark volume level
on eachbottle.

Water
(Extractable)
*ater
(VOA)

Soll/Sedlment
(Extractable)
Soll/Sedlmed
(VOA)
.V. + SEL

-ee*_:t 6 /FE<T i
. 4

Number of
Containers

.7

1

Approximate
Total Vohime

 fic 51

550'.mq.

73 J ,-O

®Analysigildb: /
Rec'd

Date Rec'd: -5*:;*52
Sample ondition
on Receipt (e.g.. broicm
ice. Chain·of·Custody. etc

.

-. -

Airbil»mberr -  'Wz.7,- 7 4..- ,-
@ Sample Description ® Sample Location

Surface Water - Mixed Media :!IWEG**it'

Ground Water _ Solids
T achate - Other (specify) NYR 9 - @w

-q 0,26-141'C® Special Handling Instucttons: M *rc#ES .6/
(e.g..safety precautions. hazardous nature) T-2spoer 06 M ES- 137

IABCOPYFORRETURNTOSMO -
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Organics Analysis Data Sheer
(Page 1) 00328

Cambridae Analvtical Assoc.

2104.2,43-0*ja/VaA))39
Water

Aboralory Name:

Lab Sample ID No:

Sample Matrix:

Data Release Authorized By:

.

CAS
Numbi,

- 74.87.3

74.83.9

'75.01 -4

- 7540.3
75·09.2

67.64-1

- 75.15:0-

75·35-4

75·34-3

- 156-60.5

'67.66-3

107.06.2

- 78.93.3

71.55.8

 56.23.s108.05.4

75.27-4
-

Vii'.

1 -05

 J

-

Volatile Compounds

Concintra:ion: E) Medium (Circle One)

Dill Earacted/Prepared: 5/61 S'?-
Dal. Analyzed: 5 / 5- EfF-
Conc/Dll Facton I PH

N/A
Pircint Moisture: (Not Decante,41

ChIO,emethlne

Brornomethlne

' Vinyl Chloride
ChloroI:hane

Mith¥ferle Chloride

Acelon.

Carbon Disulfid.

1.1 -Dichlo,oethine

1.1 -0,chlorolthano

Trans. 1.2.O,chlorolthine

67&, ug/Ko
7Ctre' 0-1

' 18,

l OU

10u

10u

SU
luu

SU

SU

5U

5U

1 fli,

6U

6"

l°

C

Case No:
7-30 +

OCReport No: 62 1
68-01- 7278

Contract No:

Date Sample Received:

Chloroform

1.2.0'chlo,oilhani

2.Butanoni

1.1.1.Trichlorollhanl

Carbon Tetrachionde

Vinvt Acilati

Bromodichluron,elharl

CAS
Numbe,

78·87.5

10061-02·6

79·01-6

124·484

79-005

71.43.2

10061431-6

110.75.8

75.25.2

108-10·1

591.78.6

127.18-/

79-34-5

108·88-3

108.90-7

100414

10042-5

1.2-Oichloropropini

Trans. 1.3.Oichloroorooene

Trichloroithini

Dibremochlommelhane

1. 1.2.Trichlof.thine

Sen-ne

c,1.1,3.Dichlofoo,opene

2.Chlo.oithvlvin¥lother
Bromolorm

4.Methvl.2.Pentanone

2.Minanone

Tetrachlofoethene

1.1.2.2.Titrichloroilhani

Toluene

Ch,0,oben'In.

Elf,vibirueni

SM•ne

Total XY¢enes

om m./,1 0/0,0.0,0
I...Ina"lli'*S. EPA ..Ill'-,4 .I"'5 0,".04'lls I. -•d

0--#*I..4.....IM-0./1.---8-4-

Ile'll'-5 ..I..."'* ..8 0-vi'. *I'll...00":100 "..n,
-1"'".0,#-0.'Im- hm' *.. Ii"Ii"ll -Imil. U. 0.'OUS.'ll
--a-*ve-m.-00*---M r!-.--ce•-,4

--an.--m---*.--*

....ul/s *n -a'..i'*'M "..#. Th- Il# 0 -* 01'*'. ./'.n

I"-i' 8 1 ' m....... I luu.'-I - -I.In ...i#n. alle..1 -ta
Ma''Cated "Il ...C"C. 0 0 C'll-....0 lil, me.18",0.IN*C..n
0-'- M--4 I *58 5. 1 Im#H-0-WWW
F-,c. t•n m. I ,. 104 0 b.* 0 0..€t'# I 10 84/1 -' I
u#-"al-/ 1/ ./.U/3.-4-.nes,J

0.'-

Form l

S"

6U

5U

5U

SU

5U

DU

--Tcircle One,

¥Ou
SU

l OU

lou
SU

5 1,

4 11

SU

5 0

.SU
5U

1-0*-r-1 ..mo..4-*fs.W....*.m- 4/
lien C.V.... I. GC·.5 5... O...... IM".1.'210

1- 4.--*en--4-**0--- al-*St.
.-

0-'.Ind 4.."ll.'ill...I....0....lilli

11/85
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ne - Cambridge Analvtic,1 Associates

.
Organic: Analysis Dati Sheer

(Page 2)

4.

Simpli Number

eli 613%

QC329
Simivolatile Compounds

GPC Cleanup C]Yes ONo

Slparatory Funnel EirractiOn OYes

Continuous Liquid - Uquid Extraction WYes

Concentration: Q Medium (Circle One)
Date Exvicted 'Propired: 5-/4fl
Date Anaty:Id 573-01«9
Conc/Oil Factor: .1

Percent Mo,slure (Decanted) N/A

CAS
Number

10895.2

111.44-4

95.57-8

541.73.1

106.46-7

100·51-6

95-50.1

95-48.7

39638-32-9

106.44.5

621.64-7

67.72.1

98·95.3

78·59-1

88·75.5

105.67.9

65-85-0

111·91-1

120-83-J

120-82-1

91·20·3

106-47.8

87-68 3

59·50·7

91-57-6

77-47-4

88062

95·95-4

91·58.7

88·74.4

131.11-3

208·96·8

99·09.2

PInol

0,54-2.ChloroolnvilE*m

2 -Chlofoohenol

1 3.0,entorobinzine

1.4.0,cnlorober,zene

Son:vi Alcohol

1.2-0,(Moroblmene

2.Met"vlphenol
b,542.chloro,woroovt)Einer

4.Methvloheno

N.N,troso.0,-n.Proovism,ne

Mexachlorolthane

Not,obinzia.

Boohoror,/

2.N,trookenol

2.4.0,mothvlph•nol
Sonzoic Acid

biv·2-Chlor.thoxv)Methane

2.4.0,chlorooMinot

1.2.4.Tr,chlorobor,zii

Naphinallne

4.Chloroan,Ime

H.:acklorobulad,ene

4.Ckloro.3-Ma,hy#,M•nol
2.Met"vinaphlhaline
Hliachlorocycfopontld,Ine
2.4,6.Ti,chlofoohinol

2.4.5.Tricniofoohinol

2.Chloronaohthalene

2.N,troan,I,no

0,merhyl Phthalate

Acenighthylenl
3-N,troan,I,no

(31, u./Kg
-TCircle Or,el

lOU

luu

I JUU I
10"

10"

10tj

10,1
16U

10,1

l OU

1011

l OU

l OU

l OU

l OU

l OU

ff'11,

10u

l OU

1M,,

10u

1 fh,

10,1

l OU

l OU
l OU

10u -

50U

l OU

50U

l OU

l OU
50U

Form i

CAS
Numbe,

83-32·9

81.28·5

100·02.7

1*649

121.14.2

606·20-2

84.66-2
7005.72.3

86.73.7

100-01-6

534.52-1

86·30-6

101.53.3

118-74.1

87.865

85·01·8

12042.7

84-74-2

206-44.0
129.0042

„85458.7

91.94-1

5655·3

117·81·7

21801*9

117.84.0

205·99.2
207·08-9

50·32-8

193·39.5

53-70-3

191·24·2

Acerlagmnene

2.4.O,nilroohinol

4-Nitroohinol

O,6.rl:0'2!In
2 4.o,n,lrotoluen.

2 6.O,nilrotoluine

01.thv'ghth'lat•

4.Chlorophon.4-pelen*"M"

Fluorini

4-Nivoinilino

4, 6-0,n:tro-2·Methyloher,01

N-Nitrosod,ohenviarn,no (1 1

4.BromoOP'enVIDher,vilther

Memachlorober,zene

Per,tacp,10,00'-101

Ph'nint",In'

Anthraclne

0En..ulvlpht"liall
Fluorantnen'

Inen.

Butv'bln:VIghthilat.
3· 3-0,ck,o,oben:,dine
.In:0(.)AnthrIC'n.

b,*2.Ethvlhely'/hlhaliti
Chrvs'ne

0,-n-Oct. Phinalate I
Ber,zo(b'Fluorinth.ne

8/n:0(kiluoranthen.
8.n:0(.)PVmin.

Indinol 1. 2. 3-cd)/¥rene
0,ben:ta n JAnth,acine

8.nzmg M. ililrylen'

*Hann..0 ---Mhom -ht--

10u

l OU

1 fin

l OU

l OU

10,1

50,1

lou

Intl

50"

10,1

l OU

10u
56u

-.

9/)O/ ug'Kg
(Circle One)

nou
OU
50U

Of'lt,

1 flit

10'i

l OU

l OU

l OU

l OU

l OU

10,"

1('hi

l OU

1 Oii

10u

1 f'It,

lou

7'85
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DOr Story Narne

Case No -75(164

Cambridae Analvtir,l a<enciates

Concentration: * M

Date Emracted *•pared:

Date Analym.d 513)57

Cong 'Dii Fac:or: 1

P.,cent Moillurl (digan:ld}

V '066 - 1

*..2..4·--5--1.-'-I.- - -

Organics Analysis Data Sheet
(Page 3)

Pisticide/PCBs

ed,um (Circle One) GPC Cleanup OY•$ SNo

*19-7
11 4>4-

CAB
Numbe,

319·84.6

1319·85.7

319.86.8

/58 89.9

76·u.8
309 00·2

1024.57.3

959.98.8

60-57.1

72.55·

72·20.8

33213·65.9

7254-8

1031427.8

50·29.3

7243.5

53494.705

57.74.8

8001.35 2

12674.11.2

11104.28.2

11141.16·5

53469·21·0

12672-29·6

11097.69.1

11096·82·5

-W

: AIOna·SMC
SCU·.MC

o.n.·.Mc

Gamma·BMC (LIN.nel

Heot.Ch'or

Ald"A

*4001*(Pdor £00*-

Endosulan 1

D.le,M

4,4.DDE

Endr,n

EMOB ulf' n 11

4.4.000

Endoiwifin Sulate

4 4 ·OOT

M.,Molvch,0,

Endr,n Kione

Ch,0.dan.

Totaohon'

Aroclo,·1016

A,oclof·1221

Aroclor.1232

Aroclot·1242

A,oclof.1248

A,oclo,·1254

A,octo,·1260

60330

1-//lt /rld

Sample Num,7
B K.238 _|

Separalory Funnel Emraction Oves

Cominuous Liquid . Liquid Emraction 5y•s

6.ZUr ug,Ke
--7Ck. One)

0.050

O.osv

0.059

e.050

0.050

0.090

0.050

0.050
0.'U

0.1\)

O./0

0.1 U

O.lu

0·; U

0.1 0

0.50
0.10

O.SO

1.,00

6.50

O.SU

0. SO

0.50

6.SU

#.00

1.00

V, I Volume of I.!fac: I'llci, (w4

V I Volume of w.,m e:tractid (ml)
S

WS I Wligh' 0 sa"'pill.,IC:* (01
V 9 Voil"I,0 0101.1..triwi (0)

Vi /0,007 .1 V
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CAS

-

1

1

li

l2
I2
--

2

/27

IE

·.'

1.

2.

4.

..

7.

..

n

1

,

4.-

i.

7.

..

0.

1.

4..

S..

...

0.-

liT.

'Amhr,Acm Aytir,1 AffogiateS
-1=0 LE

Organics Analysis Data Sheet
(Page 4)

Tentatively identified Compounds

Compound Nari.

dfli'ld<D-243*)·-C,c,non€.
1/1 91 4 118,J),1 61-MArlod (AllL a An-

ANM d, A-f r+r &

Form 1. Pan B

Frect:on

Sk)Or

16*

Sarript. Number

*.---8 k iz35

AT.Sun
Numbe.

R.94
8.92.

00331

Estimated

kons•nt,Ition

Qug 9, ug.'kg)
6-1 5-

153-

7 85

U
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5 - 0 Case ¤umber:
2, r

Li

-

-

r.

Sample Site Name/Code:

@ Regional C*Sce:9 :15.
Sampling Persormele F' T 1

P be +I;E:"72r< - -
(NaEe)

(Phone)

Sampling Date. i i
Li /1 3 /t ·il . ·41 /7 4/
(dgm) / Snal

0 Shipping Information
1 1

11,2 Et 87
Name at Canter

4-2-DEZA . 3x :Al' Lf

Date Shipped:

-

5'64-4L-Ritltrf -7 i red
Z  2AirlS.E99*er:
@ Sample Description

- Surface Water
1

'/ Ground Water

TAachate

@ SAMPLE CONCENTRATION
(Check One)

_26 Low Concentdtion
- Medium Concentration

@ SAMPLE MATRIX
(Check One)

4 Water
- Soil/Sediment

Water

(Ekrtractable)
Water

(VOA)

Soil/Sedlment
(Extractable)
Soil/Sedlmed
(VOA)
1.' 4-:T26 \

altu=,14 i 93=5

I. .. 0,1 S=pe N,=ber

BK 239

® Ship To:
C AM 52.1 t:66' ANAbyTIUL ,

110(0 C OHMON*le,#*114 .44

9£Min, MA- 01-11 <0

Attn,5442 ON WA L872 -

Transfer

Ship To: 00344

@ For each sample collected specify number
of containers used and mark volume level
on each bottle

Mixed Media

Solids

Other (specify)

Number of
Containers

i

® Special Handling Instructions: ili -*ic +42 5
(e.g.. safety precautions. hazardous nature)

0

LAB COPY FOR RETURN TOSMO

Approximate
Total Volume

/90 07

@ Analys* IAab:,

Date Rec'di 44**Suzz
Sample Condition
on Receipt (e.g.. broken. r
ice. Chain-of-Custody, etc.)

® Sample Location

ad-ELLYBS

NY/29-641

/N 0264.\:IC- T- EEPogi

M BS '19 1.
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Organics Analysis Data Sheet
(Page 1)

-- /7.* e:.--•I . 1- ·32

// 1 %539

Cambridge Anqlvtical Assoc. Case No: 9204
«904290-051 ci-PVO'W 140 OC Report No: Al

68-01- 7278Water Contract No:

414 iff',te Sample Received: .  201 < 5-9-

Aratory Name:

Lab Simple ID No:

Sample Matrix:

Data Release Authorized By:

CAS

Number

74-87.3

74.83.9

175.01-4

75-003

75.09-2

-67.64.1

75.154

75·35-4

7534.3

156-605

67-66.3

107-06·2

78·93.3

71·65.6

56.23.5

108425-4

175.27-4

4*.

-ul

5U

1 fh,

5u

Su

l OU

SU

Volatile Compounds

Concemration: EZ.)Medium , (Circle One)
Dill Extracted/Priparid: 5  # 07- --
Date Analvzld: 5/ GL e 7
Conc/Dil Fic:of: .*4 -7-

N/A
N,cont Moisture: (Not Downted)

Chleromethlne

Brornomelhane

Vinyl Chloride

Chlor-than.

Methy'•no Chlor,de

Ac•ton.

Carbon Oisuffido

1.1.0,ch,O,0.thon'

1.1.Oichforoithini

Trans. 1,2.Othloroeihine

Chloroform

1.2·D,chloroithini

2·Butanone

1.1.1.Trichlorollhane

Carbon Tetrachaor,de

Vinvt Acelate

Bromodichluronwthine

GZ;,lrug/4
(Circle On.)

1 rl„

10u

l OU

l OU

SU
luu

5 "

6 "

SU

SU

SU

CAS
Number

38.87.s
10061.02-6
-

79·01-6

124.48.1

79-00·5

71-43·2

1006141.6

110·75.8

75.25.2

108-10·1

591-78·6

127.18.4

79.34.5

10888·3

108.90·7

100.414

100-42.3

1.2.Dichloroofooini

T,Ins-1.30,chforoorooene

Trid,loroithini

Dit,emochlorome,hane

1.1.2·Trich/oro/th/ne

0/n:ene

cls·1.3.Dichtorooromene
2.Chlorollhvlvinvllther

8,omoform

4-Meth¥1.2.Pentanone

2·He*anone

Te:rachloroithini

1.1.2.2.Titrichimoithini

Tolulne

Chloroben,ene

Ethvlbentene

Simone

Toial Xylenes

ema.lgliq O,/0,0.0•

091 -•lifiq i„kiu - EPA - loil-,IV •nulu OuIWIn IN I.4

I .

*/1,(AINS el'Il"'40/ -/s IN#W ly I< "m /"01'N* *1'001 "I
Ii.".*IQ'*.,Ie=.'il"'%'* m. 'I.-I."'I' "Il UI 0. IOU'.Il'
0-t--4=---/m'.,04--<.M f!----Cesul#
- *.0-1 -I--U.- i T I.Nee **M -- U.

"".'".'ll'#m 'noi•I,W -W'el.. h'.I *' I.I.W"'0

...411•' - m-e *ue T- RH - -0 0,",0, .,0-n
911/,#/1,-0 0 cIWInsic,IM ¢, WIWHIIII /IIN/*I CleIWO,/0,m
0-/ 01 Inl-- . /UIN. I ---he -U U..4 -;a
-Mmu- ..IN. 0 I am'.0/mil --t• 1- -mdomm
01-00 -1 "'0 '#wn 05 .5. IM. Ell .a'•Cd.0 -".€100" 0,"'.0 k"
,"al.,MIA m. *.,OJ; N I,*W d -IO€t,IA * 10 M/' 8'-I

.-0,4 I.mu;J

4'....

Form I

C

lion c.n¢,m•I I. GC•MS §10*, 0..,.,MI list-6210
4 0--'-Slum .MI'l'.-Ii."'-#GCOMS

Tn.16....'ll--*mil-4,0.0.,0,0-0..Ii".#I.U.S.

0.,-4 5 "'"we.liwlm,81 -0.'I...Cloi' O/1../B. Mi **.

5 u

5U

5U

SU

5U

5u

DU

'OU

SU

l OU
l OU

SU

5 „

4 1,

5U

5 0

SU

SU

00345

/ rug/Kg
7Circle One)

11/85
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Re -Cambridge Anal yticaf Ailaclates
-204

Loncentration: Q Medium
Dare Extr•cled 'Prepared- 4119'7
Oati Ana lyz•d 61,0-41 57
Conc/Oil Factor: 1
percent Mo,sturi (Dicanted) N/A

CAS
Number

108 95·2

111.44-4

95 57-8

541.73.1

106·46.7

100·51·6

95.50·1

95.48.7

39638-32-9

106·44-5

621.64.7

67.72-1

98 95.3

78.59·1

88·75-5

105-67·9

65·850

111-91-1

120.83-2

120·82-1

91 ·20.3

106-47-8
.

87683
59·50·7
--

91.57.6

77.47-4

iF·06.2 -
Rs 95.4
91.58.7

88 74-4

131.11.3-

108·96.8
-99.991

Pn'nol

b,§(·2-Chloromnvi)Ether

2·Chloroohinot

1 3·02'0'06'41*ni

1 4.0,010,obentene

Bearvi Alcohol

1.2.0,enlorobin:ine

2·M.™vighenot

b,§(2·chloro,soofoovt)Elner

4.Methvioheno

N.Nitroso-0.-n-Proovi•mine

M.lachloro.than.

N,trobenzer,i

B0©50ron.

2·N,troohenod

2.4.0,methvlohenol

Ber,zoic Acio

b,51.2.Chloroithotv)Mithine

2.4-0,Chloroohinol

1,2.4-Trichlorobinzihi

Naomnaleno

4.Chloroan,l,ne

Hetachlorobulad,en.

4.Chlofo·3.Mithvlohinol
2.Mer,VIrlaph,Aileni

Miiachlofocvclooin:ad,en.

2.4,6.Tr,chlorophenol

2.4,5·Trichloroohinot

2.Chloronaohialini

2.N,troan,lini

0,mothvt Ph:haille

Acer,aghthyllne

3.N,troantl,no

Organics Analysis Data Sheet
(Page 2)

Simple Number

Sernivolatile Compounds

(Circle One) GPC Cleanup OYes ZJNo

Soparatory Funnel Extract,or, OYes

Continuous Liquid . Liquid Extraction ZYes

=[Circle One,

l OU
luu

luu

l OU

50tl

10u

l OU
50u

1011

1 Ou

10u

10,1

16U

10,i

lou

101L__

l OU
l OU

l OU

l OU

l OU

KAI,

lod==-i--
l OU

i rIii

lOU

1 f'Iii

10.

l OU

l OU

l OU

l OU

50U

Forms

CAS
Number

83·32 9

51.28·5

100.02.7

132.64 9

121-14-2
606-20-2

/4.66.2
7005.72.3

86-73.7

100.01-8

534.52.1

86·30-6

101.553

118.74.1

87-86·5

85-01-8

120-12-7

84.74.2

206.u.0

129-00.0

85.68.7

91.94.1

56·55·3

117·81·7

218·01.9

117·840

205·99·2

207-08.9

50·32·8

193.39-5

53.70·3

191.24.2

Acer,/04'P'Ine

2.4.Oin,troohenol

4.Nitroohonol

Dibentofuran

2 4.0,nrtrololuene

2 6-0,nitrotoluine

Olethvfghthalate

4-Chloroohent,tohenv'elher

FIWO'Ine

4.Nitroan,line

4,6.Oinitio.2.Mithvlop'•nol

N-N,trosod,OP,env'•mine (1)

4.Bromoonenve.ohenvilther
Metachloroben:ene

Pentacmloroohinal

P"Inan/h.en.

Anthrle,ne

0,.fi.Bulv|omnatate
FluO'Inthene

I,In.

Butvlbenzy'Omplatit,

3.3:0,(Morobinzid,ne

'In:oll/Anthric.n'

b,§(2.EthvlheIVI/hthalate

Chry.Ine

0,In.Octy' PP,thallt' .

SIr,z«blfluoraninen.

Ber,Zo(kflumanthene

8•nzola)Py,Ine
Ind•no(1,2,3-cd)Pv'Ine

0,binzia MIAnth,acini

(1)-Canno, bo -.M•d from *ohenvism-

10u

10u

1 flit

SOU
)OU
1 (Iii

50"

50„

lon

l OU

10u

50u

10u

1 rlit

10,i

10u

1 flit

l OU

5'fltt

1 nt,

1 Oti

l OU

10u

l OU

l OU

l OU

00346

00/ ug.Kg
(Circle Crle)

l OU
SOU

50u

10,i

lon

l OU

7'85
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,boratory Nam, Cambri(ice Analytir,1

Cas• No 720 4

-

Concemration  Medium
Date Emramed 'Prepared: 5/4)53
Date Ally:id 513'fri)

l

Cong 'Dit Factor: 1

Pomen: Moisture (dicamed)  -

V 10004

5

3

1

6

7

7

7

5

7

S

5

800

12

1

1

53

12
11

11

CAB
Numb.,

19·84.6

1.-85.7

19.868

8 89.9

6.u.8

09 00.2

024.57.3

59·08.8

0.57-1

2.55.0

2.20.8

3213·65·9

2.54.8

031-07-8

0.29.3

2-43.5

3494.70.5

7.74.0

1.35.2

674.11.2

1104-28.2

1141.16·5

469.21.9

672.29-6

097.69.1

096·82·5

-W

Aeenciates

Organics Analysis Data Sh•et
(Page 3)

00347

Pisticid•/PCBS

(Circle Or,e) GPC Cleanup OY•I No

Slparatory Funnel Er:raction OY•s
Continuous Liquid. Liquid Eirraction ar•s

Aloha·BHC

8.1.-SHC
0.1,8.BMC

Gamma·SMC (Lmean,1

-01'Ch'Of

Aldrin

Mootacklor Epolze

Endosulan I

D.ler,n

44.DDE

E-,in

Ensoiwlin H

4.4.000

Endoswifan Sutfa,0

4. 4.DOT

Met"0:ve"10,

En¢irm Ketoni

Chlordane

Tomaoini

Aroclor· 1016

A,Ocio,4221

Aroclof.1232

Aroclo,·1242

A,oclo,·1248

A,0210,·1254

A,octo,·1260

 0-1

0. Mu

O,050

0.050

0.050

O.OSU

04050

0.050

O.OSU
0.10

0.1 U

0.,U

O.IC)

0.1 0

O./l)

0.1 U

O.SU

0. 1/3

0. Su

/. OU

0.<U

0,10

0. Su

0. Su

0.50

0.50
O.Su

V I V016C Of ..WIC: IMIHId (ul)

V I Volume of wlll, Iztrac,Id (ml)8

WS I W.,gh: of aa"'04' Imle,d (0)

V • Volume 0101.1 *'tric: Cul)

vt / O,00©U-9a j

Sampli Numbi, 1
Br 039

V,



-

-

-

-

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

30

US
"0.-

1.

2.

4.

..

7.

,.

n

1

2.

4.

..

7.

..

0.

1.

2.

4..

...

7.

...

..4 ..Ut=*.-1

no famAr:+90 ytiril Affneiates
-7604

Organics Analysis Data Sheet
(Page 4)

Tentatively identified Compounds

Compound Name

diAMdy,1- 0/3,4 %¥-A nny.0
A #Mt *grf *r d

Form 1. Part S

Fiction

BNrr
vo A

1

(*F* Scan
-Numbe,

5. 08

Simple Numbe,

B k =39

00348

Ell,mlied
ASP nt'.1,0 n

R 01 j-

7 85
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AC* TGaTING LAMfiNG.
3916 Broadway • Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 • (716) 684-3300

120 West 41st Street • New York, N.Y. 10036 • (212) 302-6780
TECHNICAL REPORT 6-0681E January 16,

Mr. Gregory Stubbs
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

1987

Analyses of two well water samples for EPA 601 and 602, Chemical Oxygen Demand
(COD), Phenols, and Total Halogenated Organics (THO's). The samples were
identified as GW Well A and GW Well B. The samples were received on December 1-8-0
1986.

RESULTS:

COD

Phenols

THO's

GW Well A

EPA 601 & 602: See Tables I & II.

3.0

0.033
0.002

GW Well B

3.0

0.011

0.002

Results are reported in milligrams per liter (parts per million).
THO's are expressed as Lindane.

EXPERIEMENTAL:

The COD and Phenols concentrations were determined using methodology from the
"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 14th Edition,
1975.

The THO's were determined using approved New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation methodology (Extraction, Concentration, and analysis
using Gas Chromatography with Electron Capture Detection).

Volatile Organics were determined using United States Environmental Protection
Agency approved methodologies (EPA Method 601: Purge and Trap Gas Chromatography
with Electrolytic Conductivity Detection and EPA Method 602: Purge and Trap Gas
Chromatography with Photo-Ionization Detection).

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

fL _L. ,1._ Z. 9 A

Elmer K. Gerbracht
Technical Director

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

1 F»
1

Charles E. Hartke

Chemistry Laboratory Manager

/sms
Ourreportsand lettersare fortheexclusiveuseof theclientto whom/which theyareaddressed. Communication of ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. reports

arid letters to any others and/or use of the name of ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. requires our prior written approval. Our letters and reports oro limited
solely (i) to standards and procedures identified in them and (ii) to the sample(s) tested. Test results are not necessarily indicative nor representative
(i) of the quality of the lot from which the sample was taken or (ii) of apparently similar or identical products. Unless otherwise stated, it is the
responsibility of the client to insure the representativeness of the samples submitted to ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. for testing.



4 ACTO Tu.JT]NG LADO, 3)

TECHNICAL REPORT:

CLIENT:

6-0681E

SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

TEST PARAMETER

Benzene

Toluene

Xylenes

Ethylbenzene

Chlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

GW WELL A

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

EPA SERIES 602

DATE: January 16, 1987

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

GW WELL B

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0..001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

NOTE: Results are reported in parts per million, micrograms per liter or kilogram

LT = Less Than



ACTO TIOTING LAB6, Id.
6-0681E

TECHNICAL REPORT:

SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY
CLIENT:

TEST PARAMTER

Bromochloromethane

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon Tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

2-Chloroethylvinyl Ether

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

Dibromochloromethane

1,2-Dichlorobenzene

1,3-Dichlorobenzene

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

Dichlorodifluoromethane

1,1-Dichloroethane

1,2-Dichloroethane

1,1-Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,2-Dichloropropane

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Methylene Chloride

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethylene

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Trichloroethylene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl Chloride

EPA SERIES 601

GW WELL A

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001.

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

DATE: January 16, 1987

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

GW Well B

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

NOTE: Results reported in parts per million, micrograms per liter or kilogram.
LT = Less Than



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Company:

Facility/Site

Address:-

Contact:

Sample ID

.A-oi

4-01

A-03

A- o H

Sample ID

¥4-01
A.02

A-03

A- o H

Spaulding Fibre Company, Inc.

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street

Number Streel

Gregory A. Stubbs

Location

Gw wi\\ A

Gu.1 we\\ A

Gpw \JT\\ 4

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.

yeAA 1 90-\1 12,46
Vo 14 / 9 0.\/ \4 0 4.

(42  /L  rjeAL
6 ) IL 1 0=SO '1

Technical Report Nn
Date. -/ /

Tonawanda N.Y. 14151-5101

City

Telephone

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Date Time (start-end)

(24 hr.clock)

11.- le-EG

11 - IS -96

/1 - 19 - 84

11-14-86

/6 30

th:30

joi 30

16530

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type

PV,C

G,6 / .8*i\t,
evo

fVG

G *aL i Ba:\1
fvc,

State Zip

(716) 692-2000

Analysis Required

40/j (oO2.
Mfykeds 60/, too Z

TRO -*.e,46

ceo 8*46

CHA14 OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

Sampler(name)

c , 5+0666 , N. evuf:t\J

c., Stubbs , i'4. Dve,$441Aj

G. 5406651 u· Oveifit\A
G, 54„ \Assj N. OverLk€,1 3

Field Observations

c_ \ €.r

6\ear

Relinquished by:,(print) C,sg,<(ir.. * Sto\0\D . 5)rganization: 6r':&'1J,-j V ; 6,«. Co.I#,·u
sionature- -1< cl /#262%2 Date: /1-/8-<6 Time: r.· 3-3-

A f.

Accepted by: jprintl 015'fit- flacrIN organization: ACTS Tes-Ar- Lal; 5
Signature: 6?UF itorciLf Date: 12 -CY- 86 Time: 1 5 55 Pil'.

Relinquished by: (print 1
Sianature:

Accepted by: (prinl)

Signature:

Organization:
Date:

- Organization:

Date:

Time:

Time:

COEC



Technical Report No ·
Date: / /

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Com pany: Spaulding Fibre Company, Inc.

Facility/Site.
Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street Tonawanda N.Y. 14151-5101
Address

Number Street City Stale Zip

Contact: Gregory A. Stubbs Telephone
(716) 692-2000

Sample ID

8-01

8-01

8-63

6 -OH

Sample ID

8.01

6-01

6-03

8-09

Location

G W We.\\ 8

G u; ge\\ 8

G W VVL\\ 6

G u) #J f_\ \ fs

Bottle

Type/Size/Preserv.

v CA / 4 ar,\ j WBA=
v o A /Ho MI / NOKL

1 1

G /JL / Nont
i 1

6  IL 1 H©BY

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

Date

1 1 - 19 - 26

il- 11 -SG

11.- is-84

12.- 18-CG

Time (start-end)

(24 hr.clock)

/6: E

/0:/f

la : Ir

loils

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample Type  Analysis Required

PVL

G -a.\0 /hailu
' , ev<-'

\0/ha:\d
1 J *fu

6« 6.\ev
6-46/ 8/. W.4

EVA M€,444 AGO4402
Een VIA.Ao J, /no# 602.

Two 1 p.6,01
600 Phthe|3

CHAIN OF CUSTODY CHRONICLE

Sampler(name)

G. Spubbij N. ove,fle\J (06<2)
6. 5+u\565, u. Ove,Reij

c'6.665, u. ck,1$&6\J
6>. 54„\5661 N. Ove.k tic\j

Field Observations

c-\ ear \.Zr ; j
c \ ec.v· l.*'- J
c.\*94 Liu''j
c.\eqr /4,&01

l

Relinquished by: (print) C.reo ork .A, Stu\,65 . Organization: SraditLe F;Ave LO. 3-6
Signature:  67-' ATh**2 Dat.82 /1- 12- 26 Time: -r:-2-4-
1. -

-

Accepted by: (prjnt 1 c.51'. , , 1 / 1.:.'... f '.. Organization. --'.
, 1 :6- -i /

Signature: Date: /2-P:. C (.: Time: . -- - r i': ,

Relinquished by: (print)
Sionalure:

Accepled by: (prinl)

gnalure:

Organization:

Oate: 1

- Organization:

Date:

r.

Time:

Timef



ii Spaulding
Fibre Company, Inc.

June 12, 1986

Peter J. Buechi, P.E.
N.Y.S.D.E.C.

600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1073

Dear Mr. Buechi:

T. -T-/6 6,¢r ·..1
Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street. Tonawanda, New York 14151 -5101
716-692-2000

Enclosed are the latest analytical results from samples collected
from the two monitoring wells located adjacent to Drum Disposal
Site No. 9150508.

Yours truly,

U-e/. 7)u-r-
Roy W. Morris, P.E.
Manager-Plant Engineering
& Maintenance

mm

Enclosure

cc: J. Johnstone



ACTITGaTING LABJINC.

3916 Broadway • Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 • (716) 684-3300

120 West 41st Street • New York, N.Y. 10036 • (212) 302-6780
TECHNICAL REPORT 6-6645 June 11,

Mr. Roy Morris
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

1986

Analysis of two well water samples for Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD), Phenols,
and Total Halogenated Organics (THO's). The samples were identified as
Upstream and Downstream Wells. Two samples were received on May 5, and an
additional two on May 12 because of insufficient volume to perform the tests
required.

RESULTS:

Parameter

COD

Phenols

THO's

Sample
Date

5/5

5/5

5/12

Upstream
Well

6.5

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

Downstream

Well

5.4

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

Results are reported in milligrams per liter (parts per million).
THO's are expressed as Lindane.
LT = Less Than

EXPERIMENTAL:

The COD and Phenols concentrations were determined using methodology from the
"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 14th Edition,
1975.

The THO's were determined using approved New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation methodology (Extraction, Concentration and analysis
using Gas Chromatography with Electron Capture Detection).

Appropriate standards and blanks were run to calibrate the analytical
methodology and instrumentation.

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

40

Elmer K. Gerbracht

Technical Director

/sms

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

.LA 8 .
lialimocch

Connie A. Finocchi

Chemistry Laboratory Supervisor

Ourreportsand lettersare fortheexclusiveuseof theclientto whom/whichtheyareaddressed. Communication of ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. reports
and letters to any others and/or use of the name of ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. requires our prior written approval. Our letters and reports are limited
solely (i) tostandards and procedures identified in them and (ii) tothe sample(s) tested. Test resultsare not necessarily indicative nor representative
(i) of the quality of the lot from which the sample was taken or (ii) of apparently similar or identical products. Unless otherwise stated, it is the
responsibility of the client to insure the representativeness of the samples submitted to ACTS Testing Labs, Inc. for testing.
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Splding
Fibre Company, Inc.

November 7, 1985

Peter J. Buechi, P.E.
N. Y. S. D. E. C.

600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1073

Dear Mr. Buechi:

9 70
Industrial Plastics Division
310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York 14151-5101
716-692-2000

Enclosed are the latest analytical results from samples collected
from the two monitoring wells located adjacent to Drum Disposal
Site No. 91505OB.

Yours truly,

mm

Te#*11 6 -164** A.-3
Kenneth E. Kasprzak, C.H.M.M.
Environmental Compliance Analyst

Enclosure

CC: R. Preibisch

J. Johnstone

r , I. 1/ 3 ': .> .S 6

U U
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ACTJ TIJTING LAIBJ INC.
3916 Broadway • Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 • (716) 684-3300

TECHNICAL REPORT 5-11347 November 5, 1985

Mr. Kenneth Kasprzak
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

SUBJECT:

Analysis of two samples received on October 17, 1985 from Spaulding Fibre
Company, 310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York.

RESULTS:

COD

Phenols

Total Halogenated Organics
(as Lindane)

LT = Less Than

UPSTREAM WELL

1.0

0.005

0.002

The above results are reported as milligrams per liter (mg/1.)

EXPERIMENTAL:

DOWNSTREAM WELL

18.7

LT 0.001

0.001

COD and phenols analyses were conducted according to procedures listed in
"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 14th Edition,
1975.

Total halogenated organics were analyzed thy Electron Capture Gas Chromatograhy
according to.New York State Depantment -of/Health procedures.'ov a f VOM

8 ,

/sms

" '9*Ve' ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

juq. 0-
Daniel P. Murtha, Ph.0.
Laboratory Director
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4 A le .
0 SpauldingFibre Company, Inc.

May 13, 1985

Peter J. Buechi, P.E.
N. Y. S. D. E. C.

600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1073

Dear Mr. Buechi:

L. 6 Es/7*25 M
2\- rT>>56/ 15 f rf>

Industrial Plastics Division
310 Wheeler Street. Tonawanda. New York 14151-5101
716-692-2000

Enclosed are the latest analytical results from samples
collected from the two monitoring wells located adjacent
to Drum Disposal Site No. 91505OB.

Yours truly,

-*/-»=X- C L- 6.Belr'l

Kenneth E. Kasprz k, C.H.M.M.
Environmental Compliance Analyst

mm

Enclosure

CC: R. Preibisch

J. Johnstone
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ACTO TIGJTING LABJ INC.
3916 Broadway • Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 • (716) 684-3300

TECHNICAL REPORT 5-4414

Mr. Kenneth Kasprzak
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

April 30, 1985

Analysis of two samples received on April 11, 1985 from Spaulding Fibre
Company, 310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York.

RESULTS:

COD

Phenols

Total Halogenated Organics
(as Lindane)

Upstream Well

10.2

0.068

LT 0.001

Downstream Well

LT = Less Than

The above results are reported as milligrams per liter (mg/1).

EXPERIMENTAL:

15.4

0.006

LT 0.001

COD and phenols analyses were conducted according to the procedures·listed in
"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 14th Edition,
1975.

Total halogenated organics were analyzed by Electron Capture Gas Chromatography
according to New York State Department of Health procedures.

/sms

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

23 Utfc «-042
Daniel P. Murtha, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director
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„_ SpAilding
Fibre Company, Inc.

November 15, 1984

Peter J. Buechi, P.E.
N. Y. S. D. E. C.

600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1073

Dear Mr. Buechi:

Airy Ysol 0 970Industrial Pla Division
310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York 14151-5101
716-692-2000

121.1 t

Enclosed are the latest analytical results from samples
collected from the two monitoring wells located ad-
jacent to the Drum Disposal Site No. 91505OB.

Ver4 tr*y yourts, /7

Kenneth E. KaszG.11
Environmental Compliance Analyst

mm

Enclosure

CC: J. Panarites

R. Preibisch



ACT6 T6TING LA66, INC.

@

e

391,6 Broadway • Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 • (716) 684-3300

TECHNICAL REPORT 4-/079

Mr. Kenneth Kasprzak
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

.

November 13, 1984

Analysis of two well water samples received on October 29,
1984 for Chemical Oxygen ·Demand (COD), Phenol and Total
Halogenated Organics (THO).

RESULTS:

Sample COD

Downstream 10/26/84 35.0

Upstream 10/26/84 30.U

All values are reported in
million).
LT = Less Than

EXPERIMENTAL:

rs

Phenol THO as Lindane

LT 0.002 LT 0.001

LT 0.002 LT 0.001

milligrams per liter (parts per

The COD and Phenol concentrations were determined using
methodology from "Standard Methods for the Examination of
Water and Wastewater", 14th Edition, 1975.

The Total Halogenated Organics were determined using United
State Environmental Protection Agency approved Methodology.

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

Elmer K.LGerbracht
Technical Director

--
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.,_ Sp/ulding
-ll Fibre Company, Inc.

A NORTEK COMPANY

April 30, 1984

Peter J. Buechi, P.E.
N. Y. S. D. E. C.

600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1073

Dear Mr. Buechi:

.
Industrial Plastics Division
310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda. New York 14151-5101
716-692-2000

Enclosed is the latest analytical results from samples
collected from the two monitoring wells located ad-
jacent to the Drum Disposal Site -No. 91505OB.

The sampling protocol used is also included.

Yours truly,

mm

eonard F. Oseekey
Manager Plant Engineer

Enclosures

CC: K. Kasprzak
R. Preibisch

M. Way



„_ Splulding
--1/ Fibre Company, Inc.

A NORTEK COMPANY

.
Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda. New York 14151-5101
716-692-2000

Spaulding's two monitoring wells were first completely
evacuated of any standing water in the casing using a
gasoline powered pump. The suction line, complete with
foot valve on the bottom, was lowered to the bottom of

the well casing. The pump was primed, started, and run
until no further pumping occurred.

Pridr to evacuation of the easing the water lev61 in
each well was approximately 3 feet below the surface.
After pumping, the water level was not visible and each
well was assumed empty.

The following morning 24 hours after well casing pumping
the samples were taken. The upstream well level remained
at its previously observed 3 feet below ground level.
The downstream well's water level had risen in the

casing to a level approximately 10 feet below ground
level.

The grab samples were taken by lowering a cleaned,
scrubbed with Alconox and triplely rinsed with distilled
water, sample bottle on a string down the casing and
dropping the bottle a short distance into the water
until the bottle was full. The bottle, prior to obtain-
ing the sample for analysis, was rinsed with the well
water twice. The bottles were tightly capped and
immediately sent to the lab for analysis.
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ACTO TGJTING LABJ INC.
3900 Broadway • Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 • (716) 684-3300

TECHNICAL REPORT 4-5527

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

April 20, 1984

Analysis of two well water samples received on April 5, 1984 for
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD), Phenol and Total Halogenated
Organics (THO).

RESULTS:

Sample

Upstream 4/4/84

Downstream 4/4/84

COD

10.4

5.9

Phenol

0.012

0.058

THO

LT 0.001

LT 0.001

All values are reported in milligrams per liter (parts per million).

LT = Less Than

THO values are expressed as Lindane.

EXPERIMENTAL:

The COD and Phenol concentrations were determined using methodology
from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater,"
15th Edition, 1980.

The total Halogenated Organics were determined using United
States Environmental Protection Agency approved Methodology.

sd

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

< Elmer K. Gerbracht
Technical Director
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0 Spailding
F,bre Company. inc.

Subsidiary of Monogram industries. inc.

November 1, 1983

Peter J. Buechi, P.E.
N. Y. S. D. E. C.
600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1073

Dear Mr. Buechi:

Gpifio,ru G 9'#j>
Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York 14151-5101
716-692-2000

Enclosed is the latest analytical results from samples
collected from the two monitoring wells located adjacent
to the Drum Disposal Site No. 91505OB.

Sampling and testing were done in accordance with agreed
to protocol per April 12, 1983, letter of transmittal.

Yours truly,

L. F. Oseekey
Manager of Plant Engineering

mm

Enclosure

cc: R. A. Prdibisch

M. G. Way
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ACTJ TGJTING LAM, INC.
3900 Broadway • Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 • (716) 684-3300

TECHNICAL REPORT

3-4487

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

October 28, 1983

Analysis of two well water samples, received on September 29,
1983 for Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD), Phenol and Total
Halogenated Organics (TIIO) .

RESULTS:

Sample

Landfill Well Upstream

Landfill Well Downstream

COD Phenol

100 LT 0.03

5.3 LT 0.03

THO

LT 0.01

LT 0.01

All values are reportdd in milligrams per liter (parts per
million).

LT - Less Than

THO values are

EXPERIMENTAL:

kb

expressed as lindane

The COD and Phenol concentrations were determined using
methodology from "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water
and Wastewater", 15th Edition, 1980.

The Total Halogenated Organics were determined using United
States Environmental Protection Agency approved Methodology.

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

/Elmer K. Gerbracht
Technical Director
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Spaulding
-Fibre. Company..Inc.

Subsidiary of Monogram Industries, inc.

April 12, 1983

Peter J. Buechi, P.E.
N. Y. S. D. E. C.

600 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202-1073

Dear Mr. Buechi:

Ill /»0523/ _411- 910
Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street. Tonawanda. New York 14150
716-692-2000 2/2*Tb<-60 0062 -7--

J n<) 96*EAL 7)*09-ue**9

#R,E-- 6h /6450/

Enclosed is the latest analytical results from samples
collected from the two monitoring wells located adjacent
to the drum disposal site #91505OB. Antimony analysis
has been replaced by total halogenated organics as per
your letter dated November 19, 1982.

The requested sampling protocol and water level readings
and elevations are also included.

The sample designated Landfill Well Up-4' is that taken
from the upstream groundwater sampling well. Likewise,

the sample designated Landfill Down-5' is that one sampled
from the downstream groundwater sampling well.

Yours truly,

657

mIn

L. F. Oseekey
Manager Plant Engineering

Enclosures

CC: M. G. Way
R. A. Preibisch
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ACTO TIGJTING LA66, INC.
3900 Broadway e Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 ® (716) 684-3300

0 \

e April 8, 1983

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

Analysis of one Landfill Well Up-4' and one Landfill Down 5'
sample received on March 17, 1983.

RESULTS:

COD

Phenols

Total Chlorinated

Hydrocarbons

LT = Less Than

Landfill

Well

Up-4'

16.0

LT 0.03

0.0082

Landfill

Down

5'

53.5

LT 0.03

0.013

All results are reported as milligrams per liter (mg/1).

EXPERIMENTAL:

Phenols and COD were analyzed according to "Standard Methods
for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 15th Edition, 1980.

Total Chlorinated Hydrocarbons were analyzed by Electron
Capture Gas Chromatography according to New York State Department
of Health approved procedures. Results are reported relative to
lindane.

gaj

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

Daniel P. Murtha, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

Branch Office: 68 St. Marks Place o New York. N.Y. 10003 0 (212) 460-9531
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL

SAMPLING PROCEDURE

.

The sample bottles to be used are thoroughly scrubbed
with Alconox detergent, rinsed five (5) times with tap
water, and a final rinse with distilled water.

The bottles are securely tied at the bottle neck with
about ten (10) feet of string and slowly lowered down
the well. The bottle is dropped the final 1-2 feet to
the surface of the water. The bottle is retrieved,

. its contents swirled, and discarded. The bottle is

lowered, as before, and repeated until the entire
bottle is filled. It is then sealed, marked, and sent
to a certified, outside laboratory for analysis.

The last sampling was performed 3/16/83.

The floor elevation of the facility is 102.0 feet. The

downstream well has a ground level elevation of 101.0
feet and a water level elevation of 96.0 feet. The

upstream well has a ground level elevation of 100.0
feet and a water level elevation of 96.0 feet.

According to the U.S.G.S. topographical map, Tonawanda
West Quadrangle, Spaulding Fibre's upsteam well is approx-
imately 600 feet above- sea level.
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[-4 E[GaL,aing
L - Fibre Company, Inc.

Subi,d,ary of Monogram industnes. inc

January 4, 1983

Mr. Jonathan Josephs
Chemical Engineer
Solid Wiste Branch

26 Federal Plaza

New York, New York 10278

Dear Mr. JoseDhs

I. '7
/U_ 6 4 - I'j J i j U 0

. 1- 1

Industrial Plasticvision
.H, VO,r'•'.' ''lf,·I.·1 1/,naw,Ir),;,1 ,#r... 1,).• 1412(j

Enclosed is che information requested in your letter
dated S:-.ember 21, 1982, which was not available at
tne time c- our reply on November 29, 1982. A copy has
been forwarded to Tom Taccone, Permits Administration
branch, as per your instructions.

Feel free to contact us if any further information is
needed.

Very truly yours,

Michael G. Way
General Manage

Inm

Enclosures (8)

CC: T. Taccone K. Kasprzak
R. Preibisch L. Oseekey

1
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Item #5

.

The Industrial Plastics Division of Spaulding Fibre manu-
factures and/or uses basically three different types of
resins: phenolic, epoxy and melamine.

From experience and knowledge of these resins, we have
determined that none of the three types can be considered
corrosive or reactive by EPA definition.

The results of the phenolic resin testing were reported in
our response dated November 29, 1982.

Upon testing the epoxy resin w8ste for ignitability, f
flash point (closed cup) of 45 F was receivedil EP toxicity
was not performed as the flash point automatically makes
the waste hazardous.

Since tne ignitability testing of
resulted in z fiash point (closed
150-7, EP toxici ry was performed.

.

the melamine resin waste

cup) of greater than
The rasults are attached.

The results of the hazardous waste characterization per-
formed on the resin reaction water are also attached.

\
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ACTO TEBTING LA66, INC

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY, INC.

INTRODUCTION:

.

January 3, 1983
Page One

The following sample was received at ACTS Testing Labs, 3900
Broadway, Buffalo, New York on December 9, 1982 and evaluated
for one or more of the Hazardous Waste Characteristics of
Ignitability, Corrosivity, Reactivity and EP Toxicity as
defined in Title 40, CFR, Part 261.

All anolyses were conducted according to "Test Methods for
the Evaluation of Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods",

LAMINE RESIN (WASTE) SAMPLS

,

1
1
1

11
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ACT6 T[*TING LABB. INC.

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY, INC.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

fP TOXICITY (261.24)(Metals Only)

uarium

Cadmium

Chromium (Hexavalent)

Lead

Mercury

Selenium .
*3

Silver --'

January 3, 1983
Paae Two

Melamine Resin
(Waste)

Ll 0.01

LT 0.5

0.10

LT 0.05

LT 0.5

LT 0.02

LT 0.01

LT 0.05

EP Toxicity results are reported as milligrams
per liter of leachate.

LT = Less Than

EPA LIMIT

5.0

100.0

1.0

5.0

5.0

0.2

1.0

5.0

of contaminant

G



ACTB TEBTING LAB& ING

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY, INC.

CONCL-USION:

January 3, 1982
Page Three

The above sample received on December 9, 1982, DOES NOT EXHIBIT
the Hazardous Waste Characteristic of EP TOX1CITY (MetalsOnly).

,

N
4

1,



.»110 TD.Arifi LS)56 In

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FlBRE COMPANY, 1NC.

INTRODUCTION:

.

November 17, 1982
Page One

The following sample was received at ACTS Testing Labs, 3900
Broodwoy, Buffalo, New York on October ·28, 1982 and evaluated
for one or more of the Hazardous Waste Characteristics of
1gnitability, Corrosivity, Reactivity and EP Toxicity as
defined in Title 40, CFR, Part 261.

All analyses were conducted according to "Test Methods for
the Evaluation of Solid Waste Physical/Chemical Methods",
EPA.

RIX WATER SAMPLE

1

1



\1,0 L E-Ej"c-

Eli. Luoiturd Oseekey
SPAULDING FlBR[ COMPANY, INC.

IGNITABILITY (261.21)

RIX WATER SAMPLE

GT = Greater Than

CORROSIVITY (261.25

KIX WATER SAMPLE

REACTIVITY (261.23)

RIX WATER SAMPLE

LT = Less Than

.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

November 17, 1982
Page Two

OF

GT 140

Cyanide
at pH 2

2.7

pH Units

4.60

Sulfide

at pH 2

LT 0.1

In addition, the sample IS stable, DOES NOT react with water,and IS NOT capable of detonation.
Cyanide and sulfide results are reported as milligrams perliter (mg/1).

dI

i
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Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY, 1NC.

EP TOXICITY (261.24)

Endrin

Lindane

Methoxychlor

loxeption'

·.rsen i i

Barium

Cadmium

Chromium (Hexavalent)

Lead

Mercury

Selenium

Silver

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LT

LT

LT

LT

LT

LT

LT

LT

LT

LT

LT

November 17, 1982
Page Three

RIX WATER SAMPLE

0.0001

0.0002

0.00002

0.0001

0.0001

0.0001

0.004

0.1

0.02

0.01

0.1

0.002

0.004

0.01

EPA LIMIT

EP Toxicity results are reported as milli9Fams of contaminant
per liter of leachate.

LT = Less Than

0.02

- 0.4

10.0

0.5

10.0

1.0

5.0

100.0

1.0

5.0

5.0

0.2

1.0

5.0

/

./

Y!

,·f

1

1
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Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY, INC.

CONCLUSION:

4

November 17, 1982
Page Four

The Rix Water Sample received on October 28, 1982 DOES NOT

EXHIBIT the Hazardous Waste .Characteristics of Ignitability,
Corrosivity, Reactivity, and EP Toxicity.

1

4
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R.

K.

1¥ [ZE Spahlding
C=Li Fibre Company. inc.
Subsidiary of Monogram Industries. Inc

November 29, 1982

Mr. Jonathan Josephs
Chemical Engineer
Solid Waste Branch

26 Federal Plaza

New York, New York 10278

Dear Mr. Josenhs

mIn

/LE_c 66
Industrial Pl/ Division

:: '., WY+'i" t,;7*.Hcnriw·anda N'.·
71''C"

/2-1 1 j -6- 5

* Yor, 14150

Enclosed is the information requested in your letter
dated September 21, 1982. A copy has been forwarded to
Tom Taccone, Permits Administratibn Branch, as per your
instructions.

Feel free to contact us if any further information is
needed.

Very truly yours,

Michael G. Way

General Manager

Enclosures

CC: Taccone

Preibisch

Kasprzak

1
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Hr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FlBRE

RESULTS-(continued):

B)

C)

D)

CORROSIVITY:

Solid Sample:

IGNITABILITY:

Solid Sample:

REACTIVITY:

Cyanide at pH 2

Sulfide at pH 2

.
October 20, 1982
Page Two

Corrosivity tests not applicable.

Ignitability tests not applicable.

3.1 ppm

LT 0.1 ppm

In addition the sample is stable, and does not react violently
with water.

EXPERIMENTAL:

1hc samole was examined according to the requirements of
Title 4(:. Code' of Federal Regulations, Part 261.

CONCLUSION

The treatment plant sample received on September 16, 1982
DOES NOT EXHIBIT the Hazardous Waste Characteristics of

Ignitability, Corrosivity, or Reactivity but DOES EXHIBIT

the characteristic of EP Toxicity due to cadmium.

bam

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

<·flmer K. Gerbracht
Technical Director
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WASTE ANALYSIS PLAN

FOR THE INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS DIVISION
OF SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY, INC.

SAMPLING PROCEDURE:

Representative samples of all wastes requiring analysis to
properly treat or·store them will be taken in the following
manner:

1-REOUEECY

Containerized Liquid Wastes - COLIWASA method described in
"Test Methods for the Evaluation of Solid Waste, Physical/
Chemical Methods."

Extremely Viscous Liquids (resins)
D140-70.

as per ASTM standard

Soil-Like Material (Zn(OH) Sludge) - as per ASTM standard
01452-65 or "waste Pile saBpler" described in "Samplers and
Sampling Procedures for Hazardous Waste Streams. "·

The Various waste streams cenerated by, stored at, and treated
by Spaulding Fibre Company, Industrial Plastics Division, are
from a given source with little, if any, variation from the
norm.

All waste drums generated are manifested as per our Standard
Operating Procedure: Hazardous Waste Management. The "In-
Plant Manifests" include a listing of the waste components and
the approximate percentage of each component.

The waste management, heat recovery, and thermal treatment
systems at Spaulding Fibre are capable of handling wastes,
generated on-site, with a wide range of chemical compositions
and are not dependent on a specific composition range to be
effective.

Therefore, analysis will be performed only when there is
reason to believe that the waste is manifested incorrectly
and a problem may occur during treatment or storage, when a
new waste is introduced into the system, or when a waste
analysis is needed to treat, store or dispose of a waste
off-site.

!

1
1

t
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WASTE ANALYSIS PLAN

TEST · PARAMETERS:

.

Page 2

The following parameters were chosen based on Spaulding's
knowledge of the waste generation processes and the waste
components along with the expertise developed for heat
recovery and thermal treatment processes.

The analyses will indicate the resin content, solvent content
and identification, pH, and any other components which could
possibly alter the method of treating, storing, or handling
of any waste generated.

TEST METHODS:

ACQUEOUS SOLUTIONS: pH; resin content (Spaulding Fibre test
specifications HTS-2002); gas chromatographic analysis for
solvents (volatiles).

SCRAP RESINS AND SOLVENTS: resin content (S.F.C. test spec.
HTS-2002); water content (ASTM D-1364); gas chromatographic
analysis for volatile solvents; gas chromatographic analysis
for resin additives (plasticizers, hardeners, etc.); resin
type (infrared spectroscopic analysis).

PYRIDINE (KARL FISCHER WATER TEST REAGENT) : resin content

(S.F.C. test spec. HTS-2002); pyridine content (ASTM D-2323);
gas chromatographic analysis for volatile solvents.

All gas chromatographic techniques used are identical· or
similar t6 those methods identified in "Test Methods for
Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemical Methods. "

1
1 i
, 1
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R*-6 TLG-11 T -6 nv Lfir, L 6 N Lo a

3900 Broadway • Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 • (716) 684-3300

TECHNICAL REPORT-

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE

SUBJECT:

Evaluation of one
Characteristics.
1982.

RESULTS:

A) E.P. TOXICITY

Parameters

October 20, 1982

treatment plant sludge for
The sample was received on

Result

Arsenic 0.012

LT 0.;hariui

Cadmiun CZU
Hexavalent Chromium 0.04

Lead ,LT 0.1

Mercury LT 0.002

Selenium LT 0.002

Silver 0.02

Endrin LT 0.00005

Lindane LT 0.00002

Methoxychlor LT 0.0006

Toxaphene LT 0.0006

2,4-D LT 0.00003

2,4,5- LT 0.00003TP

LT = Less Than

All results are

.

Hazardous Waste
September 16,

EPA Limit

5.0

100.0

1.0

5.0

5.0

0.2

1.0

5.0

0.02

0.04

10.0

0.05

10.0

1.0

reported as milligrams per liter (mg/1).

#.
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!  arI SPLIding Industrial Plasles Division

310 Wheeler Street. Tonawanda, New York 14150

716.692·2000 Fibre Company. Inc.
Subsidiary of Monoa dustries. Inc.

F'4 1>'

October 21, 1982

John McMahon, P.E.

Regional Engineer
New York State Department

of Environmental Conservation

Q CRb< Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. McMahon:

MJ 37*irif
eBOGSBBY -10 5.61 1*rft

Co n

Enclosed are copies of test results from grab samples
taken from two test wells installed upstream and downstream
of the landfill, site containing approximately 700 drums of
resin.

Landfill well by fence is the upstream well and landfill
well by building is the downstream well.

Periodic sampling will continue and results forwarded to
your office.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me
at 716-692-2000.

Very truly yours,

ct YE Blzedu* CRI A.-,

L. F. Oseekey
Manager Plant Engineering

mm

Enclosure

CC: M. G. Way
R. A. Preibisch
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ACTJ TE6TING LA66, INC
3900 Broadway • Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 • (716) 684-3300

-

TECHNICAL REPORT

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

October 19, 1982

Analysis of two wastewater samples received from Spaulding
Fibre Company, 310 Wheeler Street, Buffalo, New York on
October 12, 1982.

RESULTS:

LT

The

Phenols

Antimony

COD

Less Than

10/11/82
Landfill Well

By Fence (u)

LT 0.03

LT 0.002

LT 1.0

10/11/82
Landfill Well

By Building (0
LT 0.03

LT 0.002

14.0

above results are reported as milligrams per liter (mg/1).

EXPERIMENTAL:

All analyses were conducted according to
in "Standard Methods for the Examination
15th Edition, 1980.

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.
.«-Tr l.

Thomas Knickerbocker

Environmental Laboratory
Coordinator

bam

procedures listed
of Water ,and Wastewater",

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

---1- i

Daniel P. Murtha, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director



_:_ SpAIding
Fibre Company. Inc.

Subsidiary of Monogram Industries. inc.

January 21, 1982

John McMahon P.E.

Regional Engineer

New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation

584 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. McMahon:

7-hyyfs, 4 F-,  f
Industrial Plasivision
310 Wheeler Street. Tonawanda. New York 14150
716-692-2000

hva,1- 1  -3E_

6 ** -4 7
-zlu,ZZ/E>

Enclosed are copies of test results from grab samples
taken from two test wells installed upstream and down-
stream of the landfill site containing approximately
700 drums of resin.

Well A is the upstream well and Well B is the down-
stream well.

Periodic sampling will continue and results forwarded
to your office.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact
me at 716-692-2000.

Very truly yours,

L. F. Oseekey

Manager Plant Engineering

mak

cc: R Hunter

R Preibisch

Enclosure

R Erel/e

JAN 2 5 1982
E/VI//RONVSiAt- OF

NSERVATIONREGION R HEADQUARTERS
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EXPERIMENTAL:

TECHNICAL REPORT

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

Analysis of two wastewater samples received from Spaulding
Fibre Company, 310 Wheeler Street, Buffalo, New York on
December 10, 1981.

RESULTS:

Phenol

Antimony

COD

Well A

LT 0.03

LT 0.002

LT 5

maf

..

ACTJ TGJTING LAM, INC.
3900 Broadway • Buffalo, N.Y. 14227-1192 • (716) 684-3300

December 29, 1981

Well B

LTO.03

LT 0.002

LT 5

LT - Less Than

The above results are reported as milligrams per liter (mg/1).

The analyses were performed according to the most recently
publishqd guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations,
Section 36.3, "Identification of Test Procedures", Decem-
ber. 1, 15476.

ACTS TESTING LABS, INC.

Elmer K. G rbracht

Technical Director

If

f
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+ Spaulding
Fibre Company, Inc.

Subsidiary of Monogram industries. inc.

April 9, 1981

John McMahon P.E.

Regional Engineer
New York State Department

of Environmental Conservation

584 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. McMahon:

fOP

83,Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York 14150

716-692-2000

RECEIVED
APR 13 1981
N.Y.S. DEFI- OFEN%!48@INMEPSAIL ©oNtmEB¥Air]1911;REGJ.Qel 9/ HEAD,lti'P?i·\65

Enclosed are copies of test results from grab samples
taken from two test wells installed upstream and down-
stream of the landfill site containing approximately
700 drums of resin.

Well A is the upstream well and Well B is the down-
stream well.

Periodic Sampling will continue and results forwarded

to your office.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact
me at 716-692-2000.

Very truly yours,

#f:Z-E*6:S
L. F. Oseekey
Manager Plant Engineering

mak

Enclosure

cc: R Hunter

R Preibisch
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ACTB TEBTING LABB, INC J
3900 Broadway • Buffalo, N. Y. 14227 • (716) 684-3300

TECHNICAL REPORT April 8, 1981 xi i

50

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

Analysis of two wastewater samples received from Spaulding
Fibre Company, 310 Wheeler Street, Buffalo, New York on
March 26, 1981.

RESULTS:

Phenol

Antimony

Chemical

Oxygen Demand

The above results

LT = Less Than

EXPERIMENTAL:

Well A

/6.21

LT 0.005

7.7

are reported as

Well B

LD-1-26,4
LT 0.005

11.5

milligrams per liter (mg/1).

The analyses were performed according to the most recently
published guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regula-
tions, Section 136.3, "Identification of Test Procedures",
December 1, 1976.

maf

ACTS TESTING LA S, INC.

Elmer K. G rbracht

Laboratory Director
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RECEIVED
APR 13 1981

N.Y.S. DEPT. OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

REGION 9 HEADQUARTERS

.
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i + Spfulding
Fibre Company, Inc.

Subsidiary of Monogram industries. Inc.

November 12, 1980

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street Tonawanda. New York 14150
716-692-2000

John McMahon P.E.

Regional Engineer
New York State Department

of Environmental Conservation

584 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202 6

Dear Mr. McMahon:

Enclosed are copies of test results from grab samples
taken from two test wells installed upstream and down-

stream of the landfill site containing approximately
700 drums of resin.

Well A is the upstream well and Well B is the down-
stream well.

Periodic sampling will continue and results forwarded

to your office.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact
me at 716-692-2000.

Very truly yours,

» 0-4/46*
L: F. Oseekey
Manager Plant Engineering

mak

cc: R Hunter

R Preibisch

Enclosure
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SLIVED

NOV 1 3 1980
N.Y.S. DEPT. OE -

. MONMENTAL CONSERVATION
REGION 9 HEADQUARTER* /'
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. S: ACTB TEBTING LABB, INC JJ
3900 Broadway • Buffalo, N. Y, 14227 • (7161 684-3300

' TECHNICAL REPORT November 7, 1980

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
SPAULDING FIBRE COMPANY

OBJECT:

Analysis of two wastewater samples received from Spaulding
Fibre Company, 310 Wheeler Street, Buffalo, New York on
October 23, 1980.

RESULTS:

Phenol

Antimony

Chemical Oxygen
Demand

Well A Well B

LT 0.03 9 LT 0.03- - 

LT 0.002

18.8

LT 0.002

55.6

The above results are reported as milligrams per liter
(mg/1).

LT = Less Than

EXPERIMENTAL:

The analyses were performed according to the most recently
published guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regula-
tions, Section 136.3 "Identification of Test Procedures",
December 1, 1976.

maf

/KE\TS TESTING LABS, INC.

Angeyfo M. Fatta, Ph.D.
Technical Director

r

-
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NOV 13 1980

14.Y.S. DEPT. OE
ENLWONMENTAL CONSERVAIl<Ul

HEGION 9 HEADQUARTER 24'



.
Spaulding
Fibre Company. Inc.

Subsidiary of Monogram Industries. inc.

May 29, 1980

John McMahon PE

Regional Engineer

New York State Department
of Environmental Conservation

584 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. McMahon

L-

Industrial Plastics Division
310 Wheeler Street. Tonawanda. New York 14150
716-692-2000

11/M),WL-*pa-vilic/3.0$*
Enclosed is a copy of the test results from grab
samples taken from two test wells installed upstream

and downstream of the land fill s_ike containing
approx. 700 Drums of Resins. Well No. 1 is the up-
stream well and Well No. 2 is the downstream well.

Periodic sampling will continue and results forward-
ed to your office.

If you have any questions please feel free to con-
tact me at 716-692-2000.

Very truly yours,

L. F. Oseekey

Manager Plant Engineering

LFO:mak

Enclosure

cc: R Hunter

R Preibisch
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ACT6 TEGING LABB, INC.

3900 Broadway • Buffalo, N. Y. 14227 • (716) 684-3300

TECHNICAL REPORT

Mr. Leonard Oseekey
Spaulding Fibre Company

OBJECT:

May 28, 4989.

Analysis of two well water samples received from Spaulding Fibre Co.,
310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York on May 15, 1980.

RESULTS:

COD, mg/1

Phenol, mg/1

Antimony, mg/1
<= less than

EXPERIMENTAL:

Ulf
Well #1

7.9

0.23

<0.001

Well #2

19.9

rEEfED
<0.001

The analyses were performed according to the most recently published
guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 136i3
"Identification of Test Procedures", December 1, 1976.

AMF/sih

V IV1/1.+I.I.

A.M. Fatta, Ph.D.
Technical Director
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_s-Spaulding
Fibre Company. Inc.

Subsidiary of Monogram industries. Inc.

January 4, 1980

John Mc Mahon, P.E.

Regional Engineer
New York State Department

of Environmental Conservation

584 Delaware Avenue

Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Mc Mahon:

Industrial Plastics Division
310 Wheeler Street. Tonawanda. New York 14150 955\
716-692-2000

#.irec L-_ * 01'n, 335
0 9

Enclosed is a copy of test results from grab samples

taken from two test wells installed upstream and down-
stream of thS landfill site containing approximately 700
drums of resin. Well #A is the upstream well and well
#B is the downstream well.

Periodic sampling will be continued per your recommendation.

please feel free to contactIf you have any questions,
me at 716-692-2000.

Sincerely,

43. DAIR
L. F. Oseekey 6/
Manager of Plant Engineering

Irlrn

Enclosure

CC: R. Hunter

R. Preibisch



A TEBTING LABB INC J
3900 Broadway • Buffalo, N. Y. 14227 • (716) 684-3300

TECHNICAL REPORT 9-699

Mr. Leonard Oseekey

Spaulding Fibre Company

OBJECT:

January 3, 1980

Analysis of two well samples received from Spaulding Fibre Company,
310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York on 12/20/79 at 8:00 AM.

RESULTS:

COD, mg/1

Phenol, mg/1

Antimony, mg/1

< = less than

Well #A

19.8

0.07

<0.005

Well #B

32.2

0.08

<0.005

EXPERIMENTAL:

The analyses were performed according to the most recently published
guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 136.3
"Identification of Test Procedures", December 1, 1976.

RCG/sih

le 6-
Richard C. Gessner

Laboratory Manager
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+ Spafding
4. . Fibre Company. Inc.

Subsidiary of Monogram Industries. Inc.

October 16, 1979

J.ohn Mc Mahon, P.E.
Regional Engineer
New York State Department

of Environmental Conservation

584 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Mc Mahon:

Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street. Tonawanda. New York 14150
716-692-2000

2 u«

59 t 43. B,Gr«-
"40 ., j«

f I r:4

Enclosed are copies of test results from grab samples
taken from two test wells installed upstream and down-
stream of the landfill site containing approximately
700 drums of resin. Well No. 1 is the upstream well
and well No. 2 is the downstream well.

Per your recommendation, periodic sampling will be con-
ducted with resultant test data forwarded to your office.

If you have any questions concerning this program, please
feel free to contact me. at 716-692-2000.

Very truly yours,

Z. 93 64 6**)
L. F. Oseekey
Manager Plant Engineering

mm

Enclosures (2)

CC: R. Hunter

R. Preibisch
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ACTB TEBTING LAB6, INC. 14'lf ,/A.

455 Cayuga Road • Buffalo. N.Y. 14225 • 716-634-8221

TECHNICAL REPORT 9-542

Mr. L. Oseekey

Spaulding Fibre Company

OBJECT:

Analysis of two well samples received from
310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York on

RESULTS:

< = less than

EXPERIMENTAL:

COD, mg/1

Phenol, mg/1

Antimony, mg/1

October 3, 1979

Spaulding Fibre Company,
9/20/79 at 8:00 A.M.

If v
Well #1 Well #2

24.4

<0.005

50.1

0.08

<0.005

The analyses were performed according to the most recently published
guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 136.3
"Identification of Test Procedures", December 1, 1976.

RCG/dk

Richard C. Gessner,
Laboratory Manager
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ACTB TEBTING LAB& INC.
455 Cayuga Road • Buffalo, N.Y. 14225 • 716-634-8221

TECHNICAL REPORT 9-458

Mr. L. Oseekey
Spaulding Fibre Company

OBJECT:

August 29, 1979

Analysis of two well samples received from Spaulding Fibre Company,
310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York on 8/18/79 at 9:00AM.

RESULTS:

COD, mg/1

Phenol, mg/1

Antimony, mg/1

< = less than

EXPERIMENTAL:

Well #1

26.5

Well #2

49.1

5.04 1/' 0.03

<0.10 <0.10

The analyses were performed according to the most recently published
guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 136.3
"Identification of Test Procedures", December 1, 1976.

AMF/KB

&. 4. hdu---
A. M. Fatta, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director

%*44 11'L-+



RECEIVED

OCT 1 8 1979

N.Y.S. Dept. of
Environmental Oonservation

Region 9 Headquarters

--:



_si Spalding
Fibre Company. Inc.

Subsidiary of Monogram Industries. Inc.

May 31, 1979

John Mc Mahon, P. E<06
Regional Engineer -
New York State Department

of Environmental Conservation
584 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14202

Dear Mr. Mc Mahon:

Industrial Plastics Division 2,
310 Wheeler Street. Tonawanda. New York 14150
716-692-2000

1 1-949£7/=/1/f f f //r 

3-, I r

Enclosed are copies of test results from grab samples taken from
two test wells installed upstream and downstream of the landfill
site containing approximately 700 drums of resin.

Sample marked No. 1 is the upstream well and sample marked No. 2
is the downstream well.

Per your recommendations, sampling will continue at two month
intervals with resultant test data forwarded to your office.

If you have any questions concerning this program, please feel
free to contact me at 716-692-2000.

Very truly yours,

21*On94«
L. F. Oseekey
Manager Plant Engineering

mm

Enclosures

CC: R. Hunter

R. Preibisch



815(Dr11979
JUN g 3,E. of Bidoo
's.9.·i'ental Oonserv

I ortro,rion 9 Headquartv»en//r

F,ECE-
JUN

6 eate,

.: el.



.

A
.

.

ACTB TIBTING LABB, INC.
455 Cayuga Road • Buffalo, N.Y. 14225 • 716-634-8221

TECHNICAL REPORT 9-181

Mr. L. Oseekey
Spaulding Fibre Company

OBJECT:

May 30, 1979

Analysis of two well samples received from Spaulding Fibre Company,
310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York on 3/22/79 at 8:00AM.

RESULTS:

COD, mg/1

Phenol, mg/1

Antimony, mg/1

< = less than

EXPERIMENTAL:

Well #1

22.8

0.07

<0.01

Well #2

76

0.23

<0.01

The analyses were performed according to the most recently
published guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations,
Section 136.3 "Identification of Test Procedures", (Standard
Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 14th Editi6n
1975).

AMY /KB

A. M. Fatta, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director
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0 0
ACTB TEBTING LABB, INC.

455 Cayuga Road • Buffalo, N.Y. 14225 • 716-634-8221

TECHNICAL REPORT 9-302

Mr. L. Oseekey
Spaulding Fibre Company

OBJECT:

Analysis of
310 Wheeler

RESULTS:

May 30, 1979

two well samples received from Spaulding Fibre Company,
Street, Tonawanda, New York on 5/17/79 at 7:45AM.

COD, mg/1

Phenol, mg/1

Antimony, mg/1

less than

EXPERIMENTAL:

Well #1

93.0

0.18

<0.1

Well #2

The analyses were performed according to the most recently
published guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regualtions,
Section 136.3 "Identification of Test Procedures", December 1,

AMF/KB

A. M. Fatta, Ph.D.

Laboratory Director

38.8

0.24

<0.1

144'

1976.



RECEIVED
JUN 1 1979
N.Y.S. Dept. of

Environmental Conservation
Region 9 Headquarters



= 12- Splding
Fibre Company. Inc.

Subsidiary of Monogram industries. Inc.

February 6, 1979

1,5550
Industrial Plastics Division

310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda. New Yo, 145„, 1jl'(716-692-2000

A .i.s. 17&.ofisj 84>1
Environrn,nzbonservation

Regioneadquarters
John Mc Mahon, P.E., Regional Engineer
New York State Department of

Environmental Conservation

584 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New Yokk 14202

Dear Mr. Mc Mahon:

Enclosed are copies of test results done on grab samples
taken from two wells we had installed upstream and down-
stream of a land fill site containing approximately 700
drums of resins.

Sample marked No. 1 is the upstream well and sample markdd .
No. 2 is the downstream well.

Per your recommendations, samples will again be taken at
two month intervals and resultant test data forwarded to

your office.

If you have any questions concerning this program, please
feel free to contact me at 716-692-2000

Very truly yours,

6lf *UAS-I
L. F. Oseekey
Manager Plant Engineering

mm

Enclosures (2)

CC: R. Hunter

R. Preibisch

.4
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ACTB TEBTING LABB, INC JJ

455 Cayuga Road • Buffalo, N.Y. 14225 • 716-634-8221

TECHNICAL REPORT 9-005

Mr. L. Oseekey
Spaulding Fibre Company

OBJECT:

February 1, 1979

Analysis of two well samples received from Spaulding Fibre
Company, 310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York on 1/25/79 at
8:00AM.

RESULTS:

COD, mg/1

Phenol, mg/1

Antimony, mg/1

LT = less than

EXPERIMENTAL:

#1

78

0.22/
LT 0.01

#2

59

0.09.

LT 0.01

The analyses were performed according to the most recently
published guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations,
Section 136.3 "Identification of Test Procedures" (Standard
Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, 14th
Edition, 1975).

AMF/KB

Analyst
a * *in -

A. M. Fatta, Ph.D.
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ACTB TEBTING LABB INC.
455 Cayuga Road • Buffalo, N.Y. 14225 • 716-634-8221

TECHNICAL REPORT 785-528

Mr. L Oseekey
Spaulding Fibre Company

OBJECT:

November 29, 1978

Analysis of two well samples received from Spaulding Fibre
Comp any, 310 Wheeler Street, Tonawanda, New York on 11/23/78.

RESULTS:

COD, mg/1

Phenol, mg/1

Antimony, mg/1

LT = less than

EXPERIMENTAL:

#1

175

LT 0.25/

LT 0.01

#2

89'

0.10

LT 0.01

The analyses were performed according to the most recently
published guidelines of Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations,
Section 136.3 "Identification of Test Procedures" (Standard
Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater), 14th
Edition, 1975.

AMF/KB

Analyst  A. IL
A. M. Fatter, Ph.D.
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RECEIVED
FEB 8 1979

A.:.23. Dept. of
Environmental Censervation

Regkn 9 Headquarters
-


